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1889: left to right
Telegraph Offi ce and Press room
Return of horses after the Cup
Entrance to the Members’ 
Luncheon Room

Just days after Japanese stayers Delta Blues and Pop Rock wrote another chapter in Melbourne Cup history, 
Flemington Racecourse underwent a major facelift. The earth movers rolled into Flemington on the Sunday 
after Emirates Stakes Day 2006 to begin the massive task of uprooting the course proper in preparation for 
the laying of a brand new racing surface.
It is the fi rst time in the Club’s history that the entire racetrack has been redeveloped and it saw the existing 
track surface and drainage system completely removed. Forty-six kilometres of drainage pipes were laid and 
35,000 cubic metres of soil provided the base for 124,000 square metres of new turf which had been growing 
for three years. The turf was a blend of kikuyu, rye and blue grasses and was laid by hand in rolls which were 
trucked in from Torquay. 
The fi nal roll was put in place on 20 March 2007, which coincidentally marked the 75th anniversary of the day 
the mighty Phar Lap, the 1930 Melbourne Cup winner whose statue greets visitors to Flemington, took on the 
world’s best and won in the Agua Caliente Handicap in Mexico in 1932. 
While the track redevelopment was underway, the Flemington horse stalls area was also undergoing 
monumental change. A spectacular new parade ring and horse stall complex was built and joining it to the 
Mounting Yard was a 180 metre horse tunnel which would enable the horses to move between the two areas 
without interrupting the huge pedestrian traffi c fl ows during the Melbourne Cup Carnival. That pedestrian 
traffi c would also benefi t from simultaneous work which saw Flemington’s famous lawn area raised by a metre 
to provide improved viewing of the racetrack action.
A new era at Flemington was about to commence. 

The Future Starts Here
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Fashion on the Field at Flemington: 
1962–2006

2006 MYER Fashions on the Field 
at Flemington winner

1962 Inaugural Fashions on the Field winner 
Margaret Wood – Fairfax photos (above)

1970 Fashions on the Field winners (far left)

1991 Oaks Day fi nalists (left)

Photographs courtesy of Bryce Dunkley, Getty Images, Fairfax and Sam D’Agastino.

1985 Melbourne Cup Day fi nalists 
(above)

1969 Big Philou and entrant 
Caroline Bell – Fairfax photos (left)
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Chairman’s Report
On behalf of the Board of the Victoria Racing Club, 
I am pleased to report to Members on the operations 
of the Club for the year ended 31 July 2007.
By any measure, this has been an historic year for 
the Club.
•  For the fi rst time in the history of the racecourse, 

which was established in 1840, the entire racing 
surface was replaced, utilising a mixture of kikuyu, 
rye and blue grasses. All pre-existing drainage was 
replaced with a fully integrated state-of-the-art 
system, connected to seven pumping stations 
strategically located around the track.

•  The four days of the Melbourne Cup Carnival 
attracted a record aggregate crowd of 418,069 
with new daily records set on both AAMI Victoria 
Derby Day 129,089 and Emirates Stakes Day 79,000.

•  Total Membership reached 27,505 primarily 
through the growth in Restricted Membership 
(2,443) and the creation of a new category, 
Junior Membership (1,075).

•  The wonderful achievement of the Japanese 
horses Delta Blues and Pop Rock to fi ll the fi rst 
two places in our signature event – the Emirates 
Melbourne Cup.

•  The announcement on Emirates Melbourne Cup 
Day by The Hon Kevin Andrews MP that Flemington 
and the Melbourne Cup have been included on the 
National Heritage List, recognising the role that 
each has played in the social and sporting history 
of the nation.

Despite the closure of Flemington and the transfer of 
23 race meetings to other metropolitan and regional 
racecourses, I am pleased to advise that the Club’s 
operations resulted in a profi t of $2.7 million for
the year.

On 1st August 2006, the Victoria Racing Club Act 
2006, which had previously passed through both 
Houses of State Parliament, came into effect. In so 
doing, the new governance status recognised the 
commercial scale of the Club’s operations and the 
need for it to be governed under an appropriate 
corporate structure.
All pre-existing rights and obligations of the Club were 
maintained in the new legislation, and I would like 
to place on record our appreciation for the assistance 
offered by the then Premier, the Hon Steve Bracks, 
and the then Racing Minister, the Hon John 
Pandazopolous, and for the bipartisan support 
that the new legislation received in both Houses.
In December, Racing Victoria Limited advised 
shareholders that it intended to undertake an industry 
review. One of the essential reforms advocated was 
to move from what was perceived to be a partially 
representative Board to a fully independent Board. 
From the outset, the VRC supported the move to a 
fully independent Board and the need for RVL to 
initiate and develop, in consultation with industry 
shareholders and stakeholders, a Business Plan and 
Strategic Document that would capitalise on the 
opportunities and respond to the challenges 
confronting the Racing Industry.
By June, with the support of the Racing Minister, the 
Hon Rob Hulls, the vast majority of shareholders and 
stakeholders had signed-off on an agreement which 
provided a clear way forward. This agreement provides 
for immediate and dramatic change in the structure 
of RVL while, at the same time, advancing the 
consideration of key initiatives that would ultimately 
form part of the industry’s new Business Plan.
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Our Chief Executive, Dale Monteith, his executive 
team and the entire workforce are to be congratulated 
on their continued striving for excellence. Their 
collective commitment in this regard continues to 
bring great credit to the Club and I, on behalf of the 
Board, wish to thank and congratulate each and 
every one of them for another outstanding year 
of service. 
I would like to place on record our appreciation for 
the support received from government, industry 
bodies and sister clubs, in particular:
•  The State Government and the Offi ce of the Premier, 

the Hon John Brumby MP
• The Minister for Racing, the Hon Rob Hulls MP
•  The Board and Chief Executive of Racing 

Victoria Limited
•  The Committees of our sister metropolitan clubs, 

the Melbourne Racing Club and Moonee Valley 
Racing Club

•  The Board of Country Racing Victoria Inc – 
and all country racing clubs

•  The Committee of the Australian Jockey Club (AJC) 
and Board of the Sydney Turf Club (STC)

•  The Board and Chief Executive of our Joint Venture 
partner, Tabcorp Holdings Limited

•  The Board and Chief Executive of ThoroughVisioN 
(TVN) 

•  Chairman and Chief Executive of the Australian 
Racing Board.

In a year of many highlights, there were sobering 
times when we refl ected on the loss of many who 
left an indelible mark on the racing Industry.
We mark with respect the loss of:
Mr Robert Atkins (Bob) Mr Ray Lawson
Mr Scobie Breasley AM Mr Ian McEwen AM
Mr William Cosgrove (Bill) Mr Rollo Roylance
Mr Jim Houlahan OAM  Mrs Diana Armytage
Whilst much has been achieved during this past 
year, there is much left to be done and I can assure 
Members that the Board and senior management 
of the Club are committed to responding to the 
challenges and opportunities which lie ahead.
May I thank all Members for their continued 
support of the Victoria Racing Club, without which 
we would not be able to plan with such confi dence 
for the future.

Rodney M Fitzroy
Chairman

As the fi nancial year drew to a close, so did the 
capital works program designated as Stage One of 
the Club’s Masterplan for Flemington. The level of 
investment that has been made to date under this 
Plan is unprecedented, but its successful completion 
has dramatically enhanced the quality and reliability 
of our racecourse infrastructure.
The Club’s Management and Board have already 
identifi ed a number of signifi cant projects which 
will be considered for inclusion in Stage Two of the 
Masterplan. Whilst not wishing to pre-empt the 
Board’s consideration of the various projects under 
consideration, there is one that currently stands out 
above all others – that is the need for Flemington to 
dramatically reduce its reliance on potable water 
and to embrace new technologies so that we can 
provide our racetrack, training tracks, grounds and 
gardens with an adequate water supply.
As previously mentioned, following the track closure, 
the VRC was forced to conduct 23 of its meetings at 
other racecourses, and I would like to place on record 
our thanks to the following clubs who so willingly 
provided their facilities during this period: Melbourne 
Racing Club (MRC), Moonee Valley Racing Club 
(MVRC), Werribee Racing Club, Ballarat Turf Club, 
Cranbourne Turf Club and Bendigo Jockey Club.
The Board, on the advice of our General Manager 
Racing and the Chief Executive, is continually refi ning 
our racing program with a view to providing for 
Members and the public alike, the highest quality 
competition at Flemington, particularly during our 
major Carnivals.
The Autumn Super Saturday, which was run at 
Caulfi eld this season, was certainly a day for racing 
purists. Program changes relating to the 2007 
Melbourne Cup Carnival were made with a view 
to strengthening the quality of racing on both 
AAMI Victoria Derby and Emirates Stakes Days. 
The Club also continues to explore ways in which 
we can structure our race programming to broaden 
the participation of international horses during 
the Melbourne Cup Carnival and the Flemington 
Festival of Racing in the Autumn.
During the course of the year, we have been 
encouraged with wagering initiatives from Tabcorp, 
focused on the co-mingling of international pools. 
Australia, and, in particular, Victoria (because of the 
quality of its racing), has much to gain from other 
racing jurisdictions having the capacity to bet in real 
time into our substantial domestic pools.
I would like to record my personal thanks to 
Vice Chairman, Peter Barnett, Honorary Treasurer, 
Peter Fekete and to all other Directors of the Board 
who have made an outstanding contribution in 
overseeing our operations and in setting the future 
strategic direction for the Club.

“For the fi rst tim
e in the history of the 

racecourse, w
hich w

as fi rst established 
in 1840, the entire racing surface 
w

as replaced w
ith a new

 turf track.”
Rod Fitzroy 
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The Board of Directors

Rod Fitzroy
Fellow Real Estate
Institute (FREI) 
Associate Australian 
Property Institute (AAPI) 

DATE JOINED COMMITTEE
November 1993

BUSINESS INTERESTS
Founder of Fitzroys
Chairman, Almond 
Orchards Australia
Chairman, Capital
Star Motors
Director, Timbercorp 
Limited 
Deputy Chairman 
of Epworth Medical 
Foundation Board
of Trustees

CURRENT RACING 
INTERESTS
Breeding: fi ve mares 
Racing: currently has 
interest in fi ve horses

INTERESTS OUTSIDE
OF RACING
Family
Golf
Travel
The Sydney Swans

Peter Barnett
Fellow Certifi ed Practising 
Accountant (FCPA) 

DATE JOINED COMMITTEE
June 1999

BUSINESS INTERESTS
Director of AMCIL Ltd, 
Djerriwarrh Investments 
Limited and Biosian Pty Ltd
Director and shareholder 
of Opis Capital Ltd
Member of the ABN AMRO 
Australasian Advisory 
Council
Former Chief Executive 
Offi cer of EZ Industries Ltd
Managing Director of 
Pasminco Ltd (1988 – 1995)
Former President, Minerals 
Council of Australia 

CURRENT RACING 
INTERESTS
Raced about 20 horses 
with the best being Paris 
Lane (winner Caulfi eld Cup 
and 2nd Melbourne Cup)

INTERESTS OUTSIDE
OF RACING
Golf
Food and wine
Cycling

Peter Fekete
 Fellow of the Institute 
of Chartered Accountants 
Australia (ICA)

DATE JOINED COMMITTEE
July 2000

BUSINESS INTERESTS
Partner at 
PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Chartered Accountants, 
specialising in audit 
and corporate advisory 
services

CURRENT RACING 
INTERESTS
Racehorse owner
Hobby breeder

INTERESTS OUTSIDE 
OF RACING
Family
Skiing
Football

Paul Leeds
Associate Fellow of 
Australian Institute 
of Management

DATE JOINED COMMITTEE
April 2002

BUSINESS INTERESTS
Board Director of National 
Stroke Foundation
Board Director of 
Collingwood Football Club
Chairman of Radio 3UZ 
Pty Limited

CURRENT RACING 
INTERESTS
Racehorse owner and 
breeder

INTERESTS OUTSIDE 
OF RACING
Family 
Art
Food, wine and travel
Collectables
Football 

Bill MacKinnon
BA Hons (OXON) – 
Law degree with Honours 
Oxford University
Admitted as Barrister 
UK Bar
Solicitor Victoria 
– (Retired)

DATE JOINED COMMITTEE
November 1998

BUSINESS INTERESTS
Director of several public 
and private companies, 
including Embelton 
Limited, Geelong 
Grammar Foundation and 
Marcus Oldham College 
Partner in Beemac 
Bloodstock Partnership 
Trustee of family owned 
wool and cereal growing 
property

CURRENT RACING 
INTERESTS
Racehorse breeder and 
interests in a number of 
thoroughbreds

INTERESTS OUTSIDE 
OF RACING
Farming – breeding fi ne 
wool 
sheep – agriculture
Golf
Polo
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Amanda Elliott
BA (Hons) Melbourne 
University

DATE JOINED COMMITTEE
July 2002

BUSINESS INTERESTS
Director of Pastoral and 
Investment Companies

CURRENT RACING 
INTERESTS
Breeder
Werribee Equine Hospital
Marcus Oldham College 
Foundation

INTERESTS OUTSIDE
OF RACING
Family
Tennis
Riding
Travel
Music
Theatre and fi lm
Agriculture

Michael Burn
Bachelor of Commerce 
(Melbourne)

DATE JOINED COMMITTEE
November 2003

BUSINESS INTERESTS
Executive Director 
– Investment Banking 
Group, Macquarie Bank
Loreto Mandeville Hall 
Finance Committee 
Member

CURRENT RACING 
INTERESTS
Racehorse owner

INTERESTS OUTSIDE 
OF RACING
Golf
Snow skiing

Katherine Bourke
 BA, LLB, LLM
Member of Victorian Bar 
since 1989

DATE JOINED COMMITTEE
July 2004

CURRENT RACING 
INTERESTS
Racehorse owner
and breeder
Chairman of the 
Bookmakers and 
Bookmakers Clerks 
Registration Committee

INTERESTS OUTSIDE
OF RACING
Hawthorn Football Club
Food, wine and travel

Tim Poole
Bachelor of Commerce 
(Melbourne)
Associate Institute of 
Chartered Accountants

DATE JOINED COMMITTEE
July 2006

BUSINESS INTERESTS
Chairman of 
Asciano Group
Director of Newcrest 
Mining Limited
Member of Investment 
Committee of 
AustralianSuper

CURRENT RACING 
INTERESTS
One mare and four 
racehorses

INTERESTS OUTSIDE 
OF RACING
Family
Golf
Running

Dale Monteith 
Bachelor of Commerce 
– Melbourne
Australian Sports 
Medal 2000

DATE JOINED COMMITTEE
July 2000

BUSINESS INTERESTS
Chief Executive of 
Victoria Racing Club
(2000 – present)
Tabcorp Joint Venture 
Management Committee 
(1994 – present)
Previously Chief 
Executive of VATC
(1991 – 2000)

CURRENT RACING 
INTERESTS
Thoroughbred breeding

INTERESTS OUTSIDE
OF RACING
Family 
AFL football
Cricket
Golf
Cycling
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VRC: Past and Present

1889 Cup race fi nish

1889 Members’ 
Luncheon Room

1889 Members’ Drive 2006 Members’ Drive

2006 Members’ 
Dining Room
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 Flem
ington Racecourse 

1889 and 2006

2006 Flemington Super Screen 

1889 Electric Scratching 
Board and Offi ce

1889 Chronograph at 
the back of the Judge’s 
Box (centre)
2006 Stewards Tour

2006 Running of the 2006 
Emirates Melbourne Cup
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Chief Executive’s Report
Overview
The 2006/2007 racing season proved to be one 
of the most signifi cant in the VRC’s history.
After 142 years as an unincorporated association, 
Victoria Racing Club Limited came into being on 
1 August 2006 as an Incorporated entity under 
Federal Corporations Law.
A new Victorian Act of Parliament, VRC Act 2006, was 
also enacted to facilitate the Club’s Incorporation 
and to underwrite the VRC’s ongoing control of 
Flemington Racecourse.
The 2006 Melbourne Cup Carnival was the most 
successful on record with 418,069 people attending. 
This is remarkable when you consider that in 1993, 
when Vintage Crop won the Melbourne Cup, the 
four-day attendance was just 193,000.
Immediately after the last race of the 2006 
Melbourne Cup Carnival, work commenced on the 
fi rst complete track reconstruction in Flemington’s 
history, which stretches back to 1840. Whilst this 
project was completed in the year under review, the 
Club commenced planning for the reconstruction 
more than fi ve years ago, which indicates how 
much work has gone into achieving the best 
possible outcome.
It is without doubt one of the most important 
projects undertaken in the Club’s history as it will 
guarantee the quality of racing at Flemington for 
decades to come.

Prizemoney
Prizemoney paid by the VRC in 2006/2007 
was $34.9 million compared with $34.6 million 
in 2005/2006. When you consider that the Club 
conducted two less race meetings in the season 
under review, this was further evidence of the VRC’s 
continuing commitment to maximising returns to 
owners and industry participants.
The increase in minimum prizemoney levels for 
standard Saturday races to $75,000 and mid-week 
races to $30,000 during the year ensured that the 
VRC leads the Australian Racing Industry.
In 2006/2007 the VRC’s ratio of prizemoney paid 
to distributions received from the Tabcorp Joint 
Venture was 120.4%, the highest in Australia.
This was best illustrated by the fact that the Club 
received funding from RVL of $60,092 for Saturday 
and $26,222 for mid-week standard races, yet paid 
the much higher prizemoney levels indicated above.

Melbourne Cup Carnival
Whilst the four-day attendance was the most 
successful on record, including a crowd of 129,089 
on AAMI Victoria Derby Day, the highest one-day 
attendance for any sporting event ever conducted 
in Australia, it did not occur without the need to 
address a number of challenges identifi ed for the 
operation of future Melbourne Cup Carnivals.
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 “A new
 Victorian Act of Parliam

ent, 
VRC Act 2006, w

as also enacted 
to facilitate the Club’s Incorporation.” 
Dale M

onteith 

I have no doubt the crowd on Derby Day caught 
all at the Club by surprise, particularly the public 
attendance on that day.
As a consequence of the overcrowding problems 
identifi ed last year, the Club took the responsible 
decision that for the 2007 Melbourne Cup Carnival it 
would embark on a pre-sale general admission ticket 
strategy. This will enable the Club to plan with 
confi dence in its ability to cater for a maximum crowd 
of 120,000 on each of the four days of the Carnival, 
in the years ahead.
The Board and Management of the VRC are 
committed to ensuring that a positive experience 
for all those attending the Melbourne Cup Carnival 
is of paramount importance, rather than the Club 
achieving increased attendances as the primary goal.
Regrettably, the rail system again let the Club down 
during the 2006 Melbourne Cup Carnival, particularly 
on Derby Day, when due to Connex’s late notifi cation 
of a signal failure off the course, late in the day, 
signifi cant crowd crush problems were experienced 
at the Flemington rail platforms.
With the assistance of the State Government and 
Connex we have been working since last year to 
ensure these problems are rectifi ed in 2007. New 
ticket boxes and a better controlled queueing system 
will be in operation, particularly when Members and 
the public leave Flemington at the end of each day.

Flemington Masterplan
I am pleased to report that 2006/2007 saw the 
completion of Flemington’s fi rst ever integrated 
Masterplan. For posterity, it is appropriate to record the 
major components of the Masterplan, which included 
37 projects in total, and which will have cost the VRC 
in excess of $75 million over the past fi ve years:
•  Horse and vehicle tunnel to centre of the racecourse
•  448 Epsom Road Administration building
•  Bund Wall (1.8 km long) along river side of 

Flemington
• Wetlands
•  Pumping stations (5) and integrated drainage system
•  Flemington course proper reconstruction
•  Birdcage horse stall and pre-parade ring 

development
•  Horse tunnel from pre-parade ring to Mounting Yard.
Most importantly, these projects have enabled the Club 
to fully mitigate the risks identifi ed to Flemington’s 
future operations, including the ongoing conduct 
and success of the Club’s ‘jewel in the crown’, the 
Melbourne Cup Carnival.
 

Whilst in the short term, debt funding of up to 
$30 million has been required for the completion 
of the Flemington Masterplan, projected cash fl ows, 
over the next three years will comfortably enable 
the Club to repay this debt.

Water strategy
With the completion of Masterplan Mark I, planning 
is already underway to identify projects which will 
rank for funding within Masterplan Mark II.
Clearly, the most pressing issue facing the VRC 
and the future of Flemington is the need to identify 
and source alternate means for watering of the 
racecourse, training tracks, lawns and gardens at 
Flemington. For more than 140 years the Club has 
relied upon Melbourne’s potable water supplies. 
This cannot continue in the future given the State’s 
water supply problems and expected continuing 
drought conditions in Southern Australia.
The VRC has identifi ed two potential sources 
of alternate water supply, being sewer mining to 
create Class A water or desalination of ground water 
beneath Flemington. Currently, the Club is working 
closely with City West Water, the EPA and Southern 
Rural Water to establish the most viable long-term 
solution to ensure that Flemington continues to 
operate unencumbered by Melbourne’s future water 
shortage problems.
We are also hopeful that the Club can obtain 
Federal and/or State funding to assist with this 
most important project.

Land exchange
When RVL was created in 2001 the Club began 
planning to move to 448 Epsom Road and at 
that time initiated negotiations with the State 
Government to exchange land-locked Club freehold 
property, embodied in the original Nursery Car Park, 
for Crown land along Epsom Road.
I am pleased to report that these negotiations came 
to fruition during 2006/2007 and the Club now has 
freehold title to land abutting Epsom Road, from the 
main entrance to the roundabout where Racecourse, 
Ascot Vale and Epsom Roads join, upon which the 
VRC Administration Offi ces are located.

EGM Levy
During the year the State Government announced 
an increase in the Electronic Gaming Machine (EGM) 
Levy which effectively costs the Victorian Racing 
Industry more than $4.5 million, bringing the total 
impact of the Levy on the industry to $14.9 million 
per annum since it was fi rst introduced in 2000.
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Chief Executive’s Report Continued

The Government has generally sought to offset 
the impact of the Levy through various payment 
schemes – the latest being the $9.3 million Racing 
Industry Development Program which ceases after 
2007/2008. Importantly, these funds have not been 
distributed directly to the Victorian Clubs, as would 
normally occur with income generated from the 
Tabcorp Joint Venture, and have specifi cally been 
diverted away from prizemoney, which has impacted 
prizemoney levels in the country.

Re-licensing
During the year the three racing codes commenced 
discussions with the Victorian Government on the 
process for the re-licensing of Gaming and Wagering 
in Victoria post-2012, when existing licences held by 
Tabcorp and Tattersalls expire.
The VRC, along with MRC, MVRC and CRV, is actively 
involved with RVL to establish both a thoroughbred 
position and a joint codes position on re-licensing.
The future of the Victorian Racing Industry is very 
much dependent upon the Industry being able to 
position itself to achieve a favourable outcome 
from negotiations which will take place over the 
next 12 months.
Fortunately, when Tabcorp was privatised in 1994 
a provision was made in the Racing Act which 
guarantees that the Racing Industry will be ‘no 
worse off’ with re-licensing. Time will tell on this 
most important matter.

Australian Stud Book
During the year industry reviews conducted in both 
NSW and Victoria, rather simplistically, identifi ed 
ownership of the Australian Stud Book (ASB) as an 
issue relating to governance and commercial revenue 
raising opportunities for the industries in both states. 
The VRC and AJC have owned, conducted and 
signifi cantly invested in the business of the ASB since 
1910 which, until recent years, has been at an annual 
cost to both Clubs.
The primary focus of the ASB has been, and must 
continue to be, the maintenance of the integrity 
of the Australian thoroughbred horse population.
It has been a world leader in developing computerised 
management systems and use of the Web to make 
available up-to-date stud records to breeders and 
enthusiasts alike.
Apart from providing its services at the lowest fees 
to breeders, compared with the rest of the world, the 
ASB has also led the world with the introduction of 
a number of key reforms. These include the regulation 
of the date of coverings of mares to determine the 
age of a foal, online returns, microchipping of foals, 
DNA typing of all mares, stallions and foals to improve 
upon blood typing and a National Brands Register.

The ASB keeps the breeding records of 30,000 
broodmares, 27,000 of which are mated each year 
with 900 stallions to produce 18,300 foals. Its 
database comprises almost 800,000 individual 
horse records. All racehorses born since 1972 can 
be traced back 25 generations and 40,000 stakes 
race results are available from 1855 to the present.
Put simply the ASB is a wonderful resource for 
the Australian Racing Industry and an important 
VRC asset.

Members’ Disciplinary Committee
Subsequent to last year’s Melbourne Cup Carnival 
the Board-appointed Members’ Disciplinary 
Committee investigated and took action against 
a number of Members in relation to inappropriate 
behaviour during the Carnival. Most cases related 
to the guests of the Members.
It is very important that Members fully understand 
that the Club will not tolerate inappropriate 
behaviour within the Members’ enclosures, and 
it will take whatever action is deemed necessary to 
maintain the standards and integrity of Membership 
of the VRC. The Club is not prepared to compromise 
on behavioural standards.

Members’ Reserved Car Parks
The Club is coming under increasing pressure from 
Victoria Police and the Liquor Licensing Commission 
with respect to behaviour in the Members’ Reserved 
Car Parks during the Carnival. Unless the incidence 
of underage drinking and drinking to excess can be 
controlled, Members may not be permitted to bring 
their own alcohol into the Car Parks in the future.
The Club is presently working through the 
issues involved with Victoria Police and the 
Liquor Licensing Commission.

Track closure
With the closure of Flemington for the track 
reconstruction, the Club received the support 
and assistance of RVL, MRC, MVRC and a number 
of country clubs to enable the VRC to continue to 
conduct race meetings during 2006/2007.
I wish to place on record this invaluable assistance 
and to thank the Chief Executives of MRC, MVRC, 
CRV, Werribee, Geelong, Cranbourne, Ballarat, 
Bendigo, Seymour and Kyneton race clubs for their 
support during this challenging time.
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Equine Infl uenza (EI)
A special mention must be made in this report 
regarding Australia’s fi rst case of EI, which was 
recorded on Friday, 23 August 2007, a dark day 
indeed for the Australian Racing Industry.
Notwithstanding, at the time of writing, that 
EI had been contained to NSW and Queensland, 
it has had a dramatic impact upon racing around 
Australia, including Victoria, even though we have 
continued to race.
Apart from the signifi cant costs associated with 
bio-security measures on racedays and the potential 
for impact on attendances at race meetings, Victorian 
racing has suffered a signifi cant negative impact 
caused by the reductions in wagering turnovers 
that would have otherwise occurred without EI, 
principally on NSW and Queensland racing.
The consequential decrease in wagering revenues 
will mean that funding of current prizemoney 
levels over the next 12 months will come under 
signifi cant pressure.
VRC is doing all it can to assist RVL and the Victorian 
Government with measures to stop the spread of 
EI in Victoria.

Acknowledgements
The management and staff of the VRC are a dedicated 
and loyal team and I am fortunate to have their 
support and commitment. Collectively, our primary 
focus is to continue to improve the Club’s service 
to Members, public and industry participants.
VRC Directors are a signifi cant resource and they 
provide me and the management team with much 
knowledge and assistance, which continues to 
ensure the best outcomes are achieved by the Club.
I wish to thank the Chief Executives of RVL, CRV, 
MRC and MVRC for their co-operation during the 
year in working to grow and develop the Victorian 
Thoroughbred Racing Industry.
Your continued support as Members of Australia’s 
premier race club is also much appreciated by all 
at the VRC.

Dale G Monteith
Chief Executive

Senior Management

Rozalee Erceg
General Manager
Flemington Business 
Development

Brendan Ford
General Manager 
Sponsorship & Corporate 
Development

Sue Lloyd-Williams
Deputy Chief Executive 

John Anstey
General Manager
Human Resources 

James Earls
General Manager 
Racing 

Julian Sullivan
General Manager 
Membership Services 

Terry Watson
General Manager 
Flemington

Craig Maltman
General Manager 
Business & Finance

Dr Stephen Silk
General Manager 
Strategic Marketing 

11Victoria Racing Club  ::  Annual Report 2007



Membership
Membership overview
During the 2006/2007 Racing Season, 
notwithstanding the Flemington closure, the 
Club further strengthened its Membership base.
To maintain exclusivity of VRC Membership, Full 
Membership was capped at 22,000. The season saw 
continued growth in the Restricted Membership base 
with an additional 1,074 applicants granted Restricted 
Membership status. This increase, in addition to 
the extended waiting period for elevation to Full 
Membership, reinforced the prominent position held 
by Full Members of the Club. 
With regard to the 10-month Flemington 
track reconstruction, a number of initiatives 
were implemented to encourage and facilitate 
Members’ attendance at the alternate racecourses. 
Bus transport was provided to Members and their 
guests from Flemington to Sandown, as well as to 
provincial VRC meetings. 
Members who attended VRC-hosted meetings at 
other tracks continued to accrue Racing Rewards 
points. Those Members who attended VRC provincial 
meetings, and nominated metropolitan meetings, 
received double points (20) for their attendance.

Subsequent to the 2006 Melbourne Cup Carnival, 
Quantum Market Research assisted the Club to gain 
an insight into Members’ interests, attitudes and 
opinions, gauge satisfaction levels and recognise 
opportunities to improve service to Members. 
The information gathered annually through this 
process is used to enhance the VRC’s overall 
Membership offering.
The following is a breakdown of Membership 
categories for the 2006/2007 Season.

Member category  No of Members
Full 21,749
Restricted 2,443
Life 92
Pre 1979 587
Provisional 93
Absentee 1,466
Junior 1,075
Total 27,505

Member attendance
AAMI Victoria Derby Day was once again the most 
popular day of the Melbourne Cup Carnival, with 
54,563 Members and guests comprising over 42% 
of the total attendance. 

  Total Members %
AAMI Victoria  129,089 54,563 42.3
Derby Day 
Emirates Melbourne  106,691 41,247 38.7
Cup Day 
Crown Oaks Day  104,131 50,130 48.1
Emirates Stakes Day  78,158 42,548 54.4
  418,069 188,488 45.1

Member attendance outside of the Melbourne Cup 
Carnival continued to improve, with the average 
frequency of Members’ attendance being 5.49 days, 
a slight improvement on 5.29 days during the 
2005/2006 Racing Season, which is a pleasing 
statistic in light of the number of meetings 
transferred from Flemington.
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Racing Rewards 
The Racing Rewards Program continues to maintain 
and develop the Club’s relationships with Members 
through the many exclusive benefi ts and privileges 
on offer. 
Despite not racing at Flemington, the number of 
Members who achieved Group Status remained 
strong, as shown by the below table. 

Reward Group No of Members  No of Members
 2005/2006  2006/2007
Group 3 4,237 4,267
Group 2 1,977 1,395
Group 1 1,305 844
Total 7,519 6,506

To celebrate the inaugural year of SAAB’s partnership 
with Racing Rewards, all Members were offered the 
opportunity to earn additional Racing Rewards points 
by test-driving a SAAB. This offer was extremely 
well-received with 250 Members taking up the offer.

Members’ Events
VRC Members strongly supported the array and 
frequency of the exclusive Members’ Events offered 
during the season with two-thirds of Members 
attending at least one event. 
The range of events included the ever-popular 
‘An evening with…’, hosted by prominent racing 
personalities and held four times throughout the 
year; Stable Tours, Trackwork and Breakfast at 
Flemington; and the inaugural Young Members’ 
Marquee at the Polo in Portsea.

Members also strongly supported the following:
•  Private Gallery Viewing – National Gallery of 

Victoria Picasso Exhibition
• Spring Fashion Cocktail Party
• Collingrove Stud and Mitchelton Winery Tour
•  Melbourne Cup Carnival Preview Day Young 

Members’ Event
• VRC Racing Tour – Hong Kong
• Golf Day at The Heritage Golf Club
•  Young Members’ End of Season Ball at Crown 

Palladium
•  Young Members’ Events at Moonee Valley 

and Caulfi eld
• Junior Members’ Marquee on Emirates Stakes Day.

Melbourne Cup Carnival Members’ Reserved 
Car Parks
The popularity of the Members’ Reserved Car Parks 
continued to grow during the 2006 Melbourne Cup 
Carnival. Car site sales recorded an all-time high, 
with AAMI Victoria Derby Day once again proving 
most popular. 
The Nursery Car Park reached maximum capacity on 
Emirates Stakes Day, for the fi rst time, emphasising the 
growing popularity of this family-orientated raceday.
In order to accommodate Members’ capacity 
to entertain guests, the high-end Birdcage Hedges 
and Chalets again ensured an option which provided 
a comfortable environment inclusive of fi rst-class 
facilities and luxurious surrounds. 
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Overview
The high quality and great variety of racing at 
Flemington and other racecourses last season was 
a key to the Club’s overall success, for the benefi t of 
VRC Members, stakeholders and all thoroughbred 
racing enthusiasts.
Facts emerging from the 30 race meetings conducted 
by the Club include:
•  Eight days at Flemington, prior to closure of the 

racecourse for track reconstruction
•  Two days at Caulfi eld, seven at Sandown, three 

at Moonee Valley, seven at Werribee, and one 
each at Ballarat, Cranbourne and Bendigo

•  244 races, carrying 2,629 starters (average 10.8 
per event)

•  68 ‘Black Type’ races were conducted – 13 Group One, 
11 Group Two, 16 Group Three and 28 Listed Races. 
This was almost 28% of all races run by the Club

•  $34.9 million in prizemoney was paid compared 
to $34.6 million in 2005/2006. 

The ratio of VRC Group or Listed races represents a 
statistic of great substance. It is one of the foundations 
of the VRC’s reputation worldwide, as a promoter 
and host of thoroughbred racing excellence at 
Flemington Racecourse. Also, the VRC was again 
a leading contributor to the Victorian Racing 
Industry, through its signifi cant fi nancial returns 
to industry participants.

2006 Melbourne Cup Carnival
Four truly outstanding days of thoroughbred racing 
were experienced at Flemington. 
Racing highlights included:
•  The victory by Efficient (NZ) in the AAMI Victoria 

Derby – one of the most impressive Derby winners 
in the past 25 years

•  The four length winning margin by Gold Edition in 
the Ascot Vale Stakes, the Carnival’s newest Group 
One race. (It was formerly run in September 
at Group Two level)

•  The quality of the fi eld in the Motorola Mackinnon 
Stakes (won by Desert War), a race which had been 
increased in value by 50% to $750,000

•  The astonishing and now famous Japanese quinella 
in the Emirates Melbourne Cup, with only a half head 
separating Delta Blues (JPN) and Pop Rock (JPN), with 
the third placegetter, Maybe Better, 4.5 lengths astern

•  The quality of the horses representing the 
northern hemisphere in the Cup; Yeats (IRE) 
Land ’N Stars (GB) and Glistening (GB) all ran 
bravely to earn prizemoney for a top 10 fi nish

•  The completion of a unique double by Miss Finland, 
which dominated the Crown Oaks fi eld after having 
easily won the Golden Slipper Stakes in 2006

•  The outstanding last to fi rst victory by Divine 
Madonna over a high quality fi eld in the 
Emirates Stakes.

The 2006 Melbourne Cup Carnival program 
of races provided an ideal platform for highly 
competitive and exciting racing. Built around 
substantial prizemoney, and the historical 
importance of the feature events, the racing 
program attracted the trainers of the best available 
horses, and the fi nest riders, from Australia and 
overseas. Headlined by an unforgettable 2006 
Emirates Melbourne Cup race, the 38-event schedule 
was a major factor in the unparalleled success 
of the 2006 Melbourne Cup Carnival. 

2007 Super Saturday
This exceptional day of racing, held at Caulfi eld this 
year, was enhanced by the transfer of both the Jayco 
Sires’ Produce Stakes and the Kewney Stakes onto 
the program, which then boasted nine ‘Black Type’ 

Racing 
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 The Japanese quinella of Delta Blues 
and Pop Rock in the 2006 Em

irates 
M

elbourne Cup w
as an historical highlight. 

races, headlined by the $1 million Darley Australian 
Cup, $1 million Seppelt Wines Newmarket Handicap 
and the $750,000 Cadbury Guineas.
The winners of the Group One features – Pompeii 
Ruler, Miss Andretti and Miss Finland were widely 
lauded as the country’s very best in their respective 
categories, and the quality of racing throughout 
the day was unquestioned.

Other racing highlights
•  The inaugural running of the Danehill Stakes 

on 9 September 2006
•  The Australian Pattern Committee decision to 

elevate both the $500,000 Turnbull Stakes and 
Ascot Vale Stakes to international Group One status

•  The dominant performance of Miss Andretti in the 
Coolmore Lightning Stakes at Moonee Valley; the 
VRC’s leg of the 2007 GLOBAL SPRINT CHALLENGE™. 
This win began a sequence of Group One sprint 
victories for the talented mare prior to her 
Group Two success at Royal Ascot

• The impressive Blamey Stakes win by Apache Cat
•  Lazer Sharp’s comprehensive victory in the VRC 

St Leger at Moonee Valley, immediately before 
his South Australian Derby triumph

•  A successful John Deere Winter Championship 
Series – a feature on the VRC Winter calendar 
continuously since 1980

•  A high quality series of eight jumping races at 
Sandown, culminating in the Grand National 
Hurdle and Cleanevent Grand National 
Steeplechase.

Summary
The Club’s strategies with Flemington race 
programming align directly to the VRC’s vision 
and mission – the pursuit of racing excellence. 
These objectives are met through:
• securing optimal race dates
•  setting timely feature races, run over an 

appropriate distance, under suitable weight, 
gender and/or age eligibility conditions 

•  offering the highest possible prizemoney 
in the various race segments. 

The accurate placement of the right races at the right 
time, at world-renowned Flemington Racecourse, 
is pivotal to the VRC’s appropriate positioning 
as one of the great racing clubs of the world.
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Flemington Racecourse
It was with a great sense of relief that the total 
reconstruction of the Flemington course proper 
was completed after 10 months in late March 2007.
Never in the history of Flemington has the track been 
totally reconstructed in a single project. The features 
of the new racing surface include:
•  A new and totally independent herringbone 

drainage system that is aided by a new 
mechanical pumping system. This will remove
the threat posed by the tidal fl ows of the 
Maribyrnong River which until now have impeded 
the effective drainage of the whole racecourse

•  The growing medium was replaced with a 
sandy loam soil mix to provide a well-draining 
uniform profi le

•  The track turf surface comprises a kikuyu-based 
sod, incorporating a modern blend of turf grasses 
that will provide a track of the highest standard

•  The crown in the centre of the old track has been 
replaced with a one-way crossfall of 1.5% for the full 
length of the straight

•  Cambers have been raised on the turns for improved 
racing conditions

• The crossing at the 2,000 metre mark was removed.
With all the improvements included in the design and 
construction of the new Flemington course proper, 
we look forward to the track performing to the 
standard expected of an international racecourse 
such as Flemington.

New stables
During the year the construction of the new Central 
Community Stables was completed.
This modern 156-box complex, which comprises 
stable blocks ranging from 11 to 26 boxes, has replaced 
the old Southern Community Stables, which will be 
demolished to eventually make way for planned new 
racecourse workshops and staff amenities. 

Visco Ride track renovation
In June this year the Flemington Visco Ride track 
received its annual refurbishment and top up with 
new material.
This track is vital to training operations at Flemington 
and is well used by trainers. It caters for the equivalent 
of fi ve race meetings each week.
The surface is fully maintained throughout the year 
to provide consistent going that is kind to horses 
and copes with wide-ranging weather conditions.

Water resources
Flemington Racecourse is a signifi cant user of 
potable water, particularly during the racing 
carnival events in the warmer months of the year.
The majority of this water is used for the irrigation 
and softening of grass tracks and watering the 
grassed lawns, car parks and garden areas.
Presently, the Club does not have access to water 
supplies other than ‘town water’ for Flemington 
tracks, grounds and gardens.
This has presented a problem with Melbourne’s 
water shortages in recent years, and the Club is 
currently reviewing its options and undertaking 
a detailed analysis of alternate water recycling 
options, including:
• On-site sewer mining, treatment and storage
•  Extraction of Maribyrnong River water or aquifer 

recovery with a desalination plant and storage 
on site.

The Club’s ultimate objective is to become self 
suffi cient in the short to medium term to be able to 
water the Flemington tracks, grounds and gardens 
without reliance upon Melbourne’s water supplies.
The Club is working closely with City West Water, 
Environment Protection Authority and Southern 
Rural Water to achieve this result.

Grounds and gardens
The track reconstruction and the subsequent 
change to levels on the Grandstand lawns, gave 
the Club the perfect opportunity to rejuvenate 
Flemington’s famous rose gardens.
Modern roses have a productive life of around 
15 years, and most of the existing plants had reached 
that age. During the Winter months 4,500 new roses 
were planted around the lawns and new horse stalls 
area. An additional 2,500 plants were planted along 
Flemington Drive.
A signifi cant number of advanced trees were planted 
throughout the car parks and grounds, including 
an oak avenue along Flemington Drive; a screen 
of fi cus hilli located on the outside of the turn into 
the straight and an oak park has been created on 
the north side of Members’ Drive.
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 Never in the history of 
Flem

ington has the track 
been totally reconstructed 
in a single project. 

Terry Freeman, 
Keeper of the 

Flemington Roses
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Strategic Marketing
Introduction
The VRC’s marketing strategy is to be innovative 
and dynamic with a focus on Flemington and the 
Melbourne Cup Carnival by:
•  Maximising and developing all VRC brands, 

events and products to ensure they meet their 
brand values

•  Providing exceptional communication, 
entertainment and facilities for all our customers 
and stakeholders at all our events to enhance their 
Flemington and Melbourne Cup Carnival experiences

•  Developing the right infrastructure to support 
all customers and stakeholders

•  Managing our resources to maximise revenue 
within the expense budget

• Operating with integrity at all times.
The Strategic Marketing Department also aims to 
maximise the fi nancial returns from the Melbourne 
Cup Carnival for the benefi t of Members, stakeholders 
and the general public by strengthening and 
protecting the Carnival as Australia’s major event of 
international importance, and ensuring all Carnival 
events, products and communications complement 
and enhance the overall experience.
The following were the highlights from the 2006/2007 
year, which was impacted by the relocation of many 
key race meetings due to the track reconstruction 
following the 2006 Melbourne Cup Carnival.

2006 Melbourne Cup Carnival highlights
• Four-day record attendance of 418,069
•  AAMI Victoria Derby Day attracted the largest 

crowd to ever attend a race meeting at Flemington 
– 129,089. This represented an 11.6% jump on the 
previous year’s Derby Day record and was almost 
7,000 more than the highest recorded Cup Day 
crowd (122,736 in 2003)

•  Emirates Melbourne Cup Day crowd of 106,691 was 
the third highest Cup Day attendance since 1950

•  Crown Oaks Day attracted a 100,000-plus crowd 
for the sixth year in a row

•  Emirates Stakes Day continued its extraordinary 
growth with another record attendance of 78,158, 
which represented a 27% increase on the record 
established in 2005.

MYER Fashions on the Field at Flemington
• In excess of $350,000 worth of prizes was offered
•  An invitation-only Millinery Award was introduced 

along with a new heats system
•  Seven Network star Sonia Kruger and prominent 

designer Alex Perry were MCs
•  900 people entered the Women’s Classic Racewear 

category and 120 entered the Men’s Classic 
Racewear section

•  Judges included Jennifer Hawkins, Kate Bosworth 
and Alex Dimitriades

•  Emirates Kids Fashions on the Field attracted 
1,500 entrants on Emirates Stakes Day.
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2006 Emirates Melbourne Cup Tour
•  The Tour, in its fourth year, travelled to 30 destinations 

throughout Australia and New Zealand
•  Visits were made to 17 schools and 11 aged-care 

facilities and hospitals
•  48 community events were hosted and 20 race club 

events were held
• Media coverage of the Tour was valued at $564,015.

2006 Melbourne Cup Carnival economic impact
The 2006 Melbourne Cup Carnival, which is fully 
funded by the VRC, provided another economic 
bonanza for Victoria.
•  An independent study estimated the Carnival 

generated an economic output of $419 million
•  Interstate visitation reached a fi ve-year high of 

71,292 while nearly 20,000 attended from overseas. 

Pin & Win promotion 
•  The Club raised a record $473,942 for Challenge, 

Supporting Kids With Cancer through the Pin & 
Win promotion

• Challenge’s two-year involvement raised $868,942
• A record 108,000 pins were sold in 2006.

Media and publicity
•  A report by media monitoring company Media 

Research Group found that the 2006 Melbourne 
Cup Carnival and its associated events attracted 
12,994 print media articles throughout Australia 
for the period 1 Oct – 16 Nov

•  The media coverage generated advertising value 
estimated to be worth $43,436,670

•  Over 2.3 million Australians watched the Emirates 
Melbourne Cup live on the Seven Network.

2007 VRC Festival of Racing
•  Due to the Flemington track redevelopment, the 

2007 VRC Festival of Racing was staged over two 
successive Saturdays at Caulfi eld (Super Saturday) 
and Sandown (Blamey Stakes Day). Super Saturday 
attracted a crowd of 18,290, which was down on 
the previous two stagings at Flemington, but 
signifi cantly more than the attendance for that 
day for the period 2001–2004.

Website
•  Traffi c to the VRC website continued to grow 

signifi cantly
•  3,600,000 unique sessions, up 47%, were recorded 

for the Melbourne Cup Carnival
•  50% of VRC Members log in to the website on 

a monthly basis
•  The site is updated on a daily basis to ensure the 

most up-to-date information is available at all times
•  A new, vastly improved website was scheduled to 

be rolled out on 1 October 2007.
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Sponsorship and 
Corporate Development

The continued support the VRC receives from its 
long-standing corporate partners and sponsors 
remains one of the Club’s great strengths. 
During 2006/2007 sponsorship revenue grew despite 
the relocation of 23 race meetings from Flemington 
during the 10-month track closure period.
A total of 67 companies sponsored races, Club events 
and programs during the season, with gross revenue 
increasing by 14%. A total of 30 sponsorships were 
renewed with a retention rate of 90%, the highest 
ever recorded.
Emirates completed its third year as the Club’s 
Principal Partner and tenth as a VRC sponsor. 
Emirates’ continued support of key Club promotions 
and events, particularly the International Strategy, 
has proved vital to their success in growing the 
Club’s business activities and brand awareness.
MYER, through its sponsorship of the MYER Classic 
and MYER Fashions on the Field, completed its second 
year as a major Club partner, joining other long-
standing major partners AAMI, Crown and Tooheys.
The Herald Sun consolidated its relationship as 
the Club’s offi cial print media partner, and 10 new 
companies became fi rst time sponsors – PENTAX, 
Star Track Express, Findlay and Co, NAP Finance, 
Midas, Citrus, Coolmore Australia, John Deere, 
Slickpix and Twentieth Century Fox.
The key reasons for the performance of sponsorship 
were:
• More sponsors taking up multi-year agreements
• A high level of sponsor retention
•  Further growth in the Associate Sponsorship category
•  Increased growth in the level of sponsor support 

for VRC events and programs
•  The popularity of The Birdcage as a hospitality 

enclosure available exclusively to sponsors and 
Member corporates.

A key focus of the Club was to work closely with 
sponsors and corporate partners to ensure they 
achieved their strategic objectives and to provide 
the highest possible level of service. In the past year 
sponsors leveraged their investment more than 
ever before through promotion, media buying and 
support for Club events.
Increased importance was also placed on growing 
sponsor investment in key Club events. Macquarie 
Bank became major support sponsor of the 
Chairman’s Dinner, NAB became a support sponsor 
of the Emirates Melbourne Cup Tour, and sponsorship 
support grew for the International Dinner Series 
and Melbourne Cup Business Network. 
During the 2006 Melbourne Cup Carnival 36 races 
were sponsored. Associate Sponsorships grew to 
10, and 92% of sponsors from 2006 returned, 
suggesting a high level of client satisfaction. 

Darley was the Club’s major sponsor for the VRC 
Festival of Racing in March with its continuation 
of the Australian Cup sponsorship. The Winter 
Championship was sponsored by newcomer John 
Deere and Cleanevent continued its support of the 
Grand National Steeplechase. In Spring, Nivea Visage 
was the major sponsor for Girls Day Out.
During the year the Club joined with major sporting 
bodies to successfully lobby the State Government 
to outlaw aerial sponsor ‘ambush’ activity at major 
sporting events. This followed the appearance of 
an advertising blimp and other aerial advertising 
during the 2006 Melbourne Cup Carnival.

The Birdcage Enclosure
The contribution of sponsor marquees to the 
presentation of The Birdcage Enclosure during the 
Melbourne Cup Carnival was again a stunning success.
This unique form of brand expression and its 
ability to attract celebrities and media coverage 
continues to add a vital ingredient to the personality 
of the Carnival. 
With the Emirates marquee leading the fi eld and 
innovative structures such as those of Lexus and 
Motorola, The Birdcage remains one of the Carnival’s 
truly prized assets. 

Corporate marquees
The strong link between corporate hospitality 
and sponsorship was a major catalyst for growth 
in both corporate marquee and corporate suite sales. 
Gross revenue from corporate marquee sales 
over the four days of the Melbourne Cup Carnival 
increased by 9.5%, largely driven by the introduction 
of additional facilities and a high client retention 
rate of 76% across all marquee enclosures. 
A total of 156 companies occupied 130 marquees 
over the four days of the Carnival, with 65% of 
clients choosing four-day marquee options and 
35% single days.
For 2006, more premium elevated facilities 
overlooking the track were built, all with new 
two-tier balconies. Better informed, more 
customer focused marquee and security staff 
were engaged and roving entertainment was 
introduced in all enclosures.
Demand grew further for single day marquee 
packages. Stand up cocktail style entertaining 
increased in popularity and more clients chose 
to individually theme their marquees.

Corporate suites
Despite the reduction in race meetings held during 
the season, a 100% retention rate of annual clients 
was achieved in both the Mounting Yard and Hill 
Stand suites. The remaining four Hill suites were 
sold for the Melbourne Cup Carnival. 
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In Cinemas September 28

30 YEARS OF TRUST30 YEARS OF TRUST

2006/2007 PRINCIPAL PARTNER

2006/2007 MAJOR PARTNERS

MEDIA PARTNERS

2006/2007 NON MELBOURNE CUP CARNIVAL RACE SPONSORS

OFFICIAL SUPPLIERS

2006/2007 MELBOURNE CUP CARNIVAL RACE SPONSORS

2006/2007 OFFICIAL EVENT PARTNERS

2006/2007 ASSOCIATE SPONSORS

OFFICIAL
CONFECTIONERY PARTNER

OFFICIAL NON-ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE PARTNER

OFFICIAL WINES
PARTNER

OFFICIAL TELECAST 
PARTNER
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Catering
 During the M

elbourne
Cup Carnival 98,102 bottles

 of sparkling w
ine, 41,127

 sandw
iches and 388 dozen

 oysters w
ere consum

ed. 

Objectives
In 2006/2007 the following objectives were established 
by the Club for Peter Rowland Catering at Flemington:
•  To be the leader in catering at sporting venues and 

to set the benchmark for the catering industry in 
the delivery of quality food products and service

•  To provide value for money, food and beverages 
that continue to meet the demands of race patrons

•  To provide consistent innovative products with 
both food and service quality

•  To develop ongoing training programs and 
career opportunities for all permanent and 
casual employees

•  To maintain a high standard of catering operations, 
with compliance to State and Federal legislation

•  To ensure the Club recovers a fair fi nancial return 
from its Catering operations.

The Club and Peter Rowland Catering at Flemington 
are committed to delivering these objectives by 
setting clear goals at the start of each racing season, 
which also involves the development of strategies 
and long-term plans to ensure our objectives are 
clearly defi ned and achievable.

2006 Melbourne Cup Carnival
Flemington corporate enclosures were serviced by 
Melbourne’s leading caterers. Peter Rowland Major 
Events catered for the Ascot Enclosure, Trackside 
Enclosure, Champions Marquee and Phar Lap Marquee. 
The Winning Post and Home Straight Enclosures 
were serviced by Life’s a Party, and Epicure catered 
for The Banks, Carbine Marquee and Hill Enclosure.
In The Birdcage a panel of caterers comprising Peter 
Rowland Catering, The Big Group and Epicure serviced 
Members, sponsors and their guests. The Nursery, 
Rails and Domain Car Parks were serviced by Peter 
Rowland Catering, The Big Group, Epicure, Libby Reid 
Catering, Damm Fine Foods and Table Matters.
As would be expected with record crowds throughout 
the Carnival in 2006, catering revenues derived by 
the Club increased signifi cantly.

Flemington track closure
During the track closure period, the Club and Peter 
Rowland Catering at Flemington specifi cally focused 
on the following goals and strategies:
•  Reviewing and updating all policies and procedures
• Developing new service procedures and menu mix
• Undertaking a full stock audit
•  Utilising permanent staff for Flemington Events 

and other projects to cross-skill and increase 
cost effectiveness

•  Consulting with major suppliers to develop new 
and innovative products

•  Implementing a strategy to maximise employee 
retention and control of associated costs in 
preparation for the reopening in 2007 through 
the introduction of a ‘paperless’ employee 
management system.
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 To be the leader in catering at sporting 
venues and to set the benchm

ark for 
the catering industry in the delivery 
of quality food products and service.
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Business Development 

Overview
During the season under review, the Club’s Business 
Development Department continued to concentrate 
on maximising fi nancial returns from both racing 
and non-racing activities. A primary focus was to 
also provide integrated customer service support 
to all VRC business units.
During 2006/2007, Business Development generated 
more than $7.5 million in net revenue and was 
responsible for a broad portfolio, including:
• Premium and public restaurants
• Marquee Dining facilities
• The Flemington Customer Service Centre
• Tourism – Marketing and Sales
• Raceday group packages
• Flemington – The Event Centre
• Melbourne Cup Business Network.

Flemington – The Event Centre
Notwithstanding the track closure, Flemington – 
The Event Centre business grew in a number of 
important areas:
• Revenue increased by 2.5%, to $3.9 million
•  Weddings continued to present a signifi cant 

opportunity with a 40% increase in this business
•  Flemington – The Event Centre was named 

in the top fi ve wedding venues in Melbourne.

Tourism and Groups
The Club’s participation in travel and tourism 
tradeshows, both in Australia and overseas, was a 
major focus during the year. This strategy will assist 
in growing and maintaining relationships, as well 
as building Flemington’s brand awareness with 

tour operators and wholesalers, which is critical to 
promoting the Carnival from a tourism perspective.
The 2006 Melbourne Cup Carnival bookings increased 
across a range of products as a result of these 
initiatives, especially from the New Zealand market, 
with 47% of the Carnival’s international visitors 
travelling from New Zealand. More than 71,292 
interstate and international visitors made up 17% 
of the total attendance at the Carnival.
Reserved seat sales, which were heavily supported by 
interstate tourism groups, increased by 6% and the 
pre-sale of General Admission tickets increased by 
a healthy 20%.

The Customer Service Centre (CSC)
The CSC continued to play an integral role in the 
Club’s commitment to excellence in the provision of 
service to Members, the public, Industry participants 
and internal customers.
During the year, the CSC recorded the following results:
• 94,124 telephone calls
• Orders totalled $17.5 million
• Email enquiries increased by 23% to 9,300.

Customer Relationship Management (CRM)
During 2006/2007, the VRC committed further 
resources to the further development of CRM 
at Flemington and within the Victorian Racing 
Industry by undertaking with RVL an upgrade 
of the existing system.
The upgraded system when fully functional will 
increase the VRC’s ability to develop one-on-one 
relationships with all of its customers. An on-line 
bookings module through the VRC website will be 
an important component of the CRM development.
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on 
both the Australian and Victorian Export 
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ards for Sports, Events and Tourism
.

The Chairman’s Club
Chairman’s Club memberships were sold as a two-
year package during 2006/2007 incorporating 
the 2007/2008 season. This strategy aimed to limit 
the drop off in membership caused by Flemington’s 
10-month closure for the track reconstruction.
The Chairman’s Club is currently fully subscribed 
at eighty memberships and has a waiting list of 
companies wishing to join.

The Terrace and The Panorama
The Terrace and The Panorama restaurants both 
continued to enjoy strong support and delivered 
excellent fi nancial returns for the Club during 
2006/2007. Capacity attendances in both restaurants 
over the four days of the 2006 Melbourne Cup 
Carnival and Melbourne Cup Carnival Preview Day 
assisted in this regard.

The Melbourne Cup Business Network (MCBN)
The Melbourne Cup Business Network now has 
720 Australian and International businesses as 
registered Members, and it continues to grow. The 
Business Network is a key component in the Club’s 
strategy to leverage the Melbourne Cup brand 
and to take the Carnival to the world year round.
A special events program, including national and 
international events, was developed during the year 
for MCBN Members along with a dedicated website 
which has more than 3,500 visits a month. At the 
2006 Emirates Melbourne Cup, a business matching 
and networking facility operated in The Birdcage 
hosting overseas and interstate guests.

Subsequent to the 2006 Melbourne Cup Carnival, 
the VRC received both the Australian and Victorian 
Export Awards for Sports, Events and Tourism in 
recognition of the results that the Club has achieved 
internationally. These awards further highlighted 
that the Club’s strategy of taking the Melbourne Cup 
to the world, year round, is succeeding.

Event and Product Development
The Club developed a special events program during 
2006/2007 to particularly profi le Flemington and 
which developed a portfolio of annual events that 
the Club will ‘own’ and which have already become 
profi table assets.
Events included Footy Finals Fever at Flemington, 
Anthea Crawford Spring Fashion Lunch and the 
development of a Retail Village on Preview Day.
In particular, the Club focused on developing a 
strategy to promote and leverage opportunities 
across all corporate business segments of the 
VRC. This involved working with targeted 
organisations and people to particularly 
cultivate long-term relationships.
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Human Resources
Staffi ng
As at 31 July 2007 the Club staffi ng totalled 150 full 
time staff and seven part time staff, with 98 casual 
staff employed at VRC racemeetings and at the 
Club’s gaming venue.
During the Melbourne Cup Carnival period 
approximately 4,500 casual event operations staff 
were engaged and, signifi cantly, only eight staff over 
the four days of racing failed to report for duty. This 
was an outstanding result and fully indicates the 
commitment of our casual staff team.

Risk management
The Club participated in a pilot project with Racing 
Victoria Limited during the year to develop and 
implement a risk management program to capture 
and review data and provide audit capabilities in 
relation to performance.
At the completion of the project, the Club was found 
to be 87% compliant and an action plan has been 
developed for ongoing improvements in performance.
The Club’s effort in promoting a safe and healthy 
work environment was also refl ected in the further 
reduction of our Workcover premium rate to 1.28% 
and in the performance rating of the Club, which 
is 77% better than industry overall.
An emergency management plan was developed, 
based on the 2006 Commonwealth Games Plan. 
Links are also being further explored with other 
major events to ensure the Club continues to refl ect 
best practice in relation to the safety and enjoyment 
of patrons.
Occupational Health and Safety Committees were 
also established at the Administration Offi ces and the 
Club’s Gaming venue during the year to complement 
the existing Committees covering staff at the 
racecourse. All staff now have the opportunity 
to be involved in improvements in Occupational 
Health and Safety at the Club.

Training and development
The Club is committed to the training and 
development of its staff, who are a much valued 
asset of the VRC.
During the year more than 1,000 full time, part 
time and casual employees attended a wide range 
of training-based initiatives.

In particular, a new management program, ‘Leading 
In Excellence’, was implemented during the year. 
Sixteen management staff were included in the 
program which will run for 12 months, involving a day 
per month training sessions.
A coaching and mentoring program was also 
conducted for all senior management to provide 
skills in fostering and mentoring the development 
of subordinate staff.
An administration trainee program was also 
implemented to provide staff with the opportunity 
to work in a variety of departments to broaden 
their experience. 
To assist with on-site cost-effective training, 
a purpose-built training facility was established 
at the racecourse to provide facilities for the 
conduct of future training courses.
As part of an international staff exchange program, 
the Club hosted seven overseas staff during the 
Melbourne Cup Carnival period from Ireland, UK 
and Singapore. VRC staff will be presented with 
similar opportunities to attend major events 
overseas to broaden their experience.

Work Organisation
The Club annually conducts a review of policies to 
ensure it takes account of business and community 
standards in relation to work/family balance. 
VRC Ltd was ranked 65 out of 282 participating 
organisations in the 19th National Work/Life 
benchmarking study.
Close working relationships continue to be maintained 
with the Australian Workers’ Union and the Media 
Entertainment Arts Alliance (MEAA), with monthly 
meetings conducted with staff representatives 
and union delegates. A three-year enterprise 
agreement with the MEAA was fi nalised during 
the year covering casual staff terms and conditions 
of employment up to 31 July 2010.
Following changes to superannuation legislation, 
announced by the Federal Government, seminars 
were provided for all staff, and fi nancial counselling 
where requested was provided at no cost to the 
staff member.
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Finance

On 10 April 2006 Victoria Racing Club Limited 
became a registered company under the Corporations 
Act 2001. All existing rights, obligations, assets and 
liabilities of the Victoria Racing Club were transferred 
to the Company, Victoria Racing Club Limited, on 
1 August 2006, under the provisions of the Victoria 
Racing Club Limited Act 2006. As a result of this the 
Club’s fi nancial statements are now governed by 
the Corporations Act 2001. A detailed analysis of the 
performance of the Club for the past fi nancial year is 
outlined on the following pages of the Financial Report.

Financial result
2006/2007 was a challenging year fi nancially for the 
Club due to the impact of the course proper track 
reconstruction and the resulting inability to race at 
Flemington from the period immediately following 
the Melbourne Cup Carnival until the end of the 
fi nancial year.
Normal race meeting revenue streams were 
affected by the transfer of VRC race meetings to 
other race tracks and the impact the lack of racing 
at Flemington had on restaurant and dining income 
and catering revenue. Despite this, the Club still 
returned a Net Profi t of $2.7 million which was 
a very satisfying result. 
Overall Total Revenue increased from $109.4 million 
to $116.5 million and this was predominantly due to 
another fi nancially successful Melbourne Cup Carnival.

Melbourne Cup Carnival
The attendance record for the Melbourne Cup 
Carnival was again broken in 2006 with a four-day 
aggregate of 418,069. Revenues as a result increased 
substantially, with notable increases in the following 
areas. Admission revenue increased by $1.37 million to 
$11.24 million. Revenues from Corporate, Membership 
and Public facilities also increased substantially from 
$14.63 million to $16.13 million.

Freehold land 
During the year the Club exchanged a parcel of 
Nursery Car Park freehold land for a separate parcel 
of Crown land along Epsom Road. Due to the nature 
of the transaction and the values of each of the 
parcels, the Directors decided to have all of the Club’s 
freehold land revalued at fair value. The resulting 
revaluation of all freehold land along with the 
acquisition of the Epsom Road frontage has seen 
the value of the Club’s land increase to $42.2 million.

Net cash position
As Masterplan Mark I neared completion at the end 
of the fi nancial year, the Club’s cash reserves were 
at $5.08 million. During the year the Club increased 
its borrowing facility with Westpac to a total of 
$30 million. The Club saw the need to increase the 
facility to accommodate additional capital expenditure 
associated with those projects that could only be 
undertaken during a track closure. The Club’s 
Masterplan Project Control Group considered all 
future cash fl ows, budgets and the ability to service 
the increased debt levels, before agreeing to all 
additional expenditure. At the end of the fi nancial 
year the total borrowings were at $28 million.

Investments in TVN Pty Ltd and 3UZ Sport 927
The Club’s shareholdings in both TVN Pty Ltd and 
3UZ Sport 927 were independently revalued as at 
31 July 2007. In relation to TVN Pty Ltd a fair value 
of $45 million was derived with the Club’s 12.5% 
shareholding being $5.625 million, an increase of 
$1.66 million. 3UZ Sport 927’s fair value was assessed 
at $20 million, with the Clubs 14.23% shareholding 
being $2.846 million, an increase of $0.712 million.

Wagering
Wagering on the Clubs’ race meetings for the year 
was impacted by race meetings being transferred to 
alternative venues whilst the Flemington track was 
reconstructed. Despite this, strong turnovers were 
recorded for the year, particularly as a result of the very 
strong wagering over the Melbourne Cup Carnival.
Total Off-course Turnover on all meetings was 
$421.8 million which compared with $420.9 million 
for the previous season. On-course totalisator 
turnover was also similar to that of the previous 
season with a total of $58.1 million as compared 
to $58.3 million.
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Corporate Governance
The Board of Directors of the Victoria Racing Club is 
responsible for the governance of the Club. Governance 
is a matter of high importance and is a fundamental 
part of the culture and business practices of the Club.
A description of the Club’s main corporate governance 
practices follows. All these practices, unless otherwise 
stated, were in place for the entire year.

Committee composition and term of offi ce
•  The Board of Directors consists of nine 

independent Members and the Chief Executive
•  Each Director must resign offi ce every three years 

and seek re-election
•  The Chairman, Vice Chairman and Honorary 

Treasurer are appointed each year
•  The Chairman must vacate the Offi ce of Chairman 

at the Annual General Meeting following the date 
on which the Chairman attains the age of 68

•  Board Members must resign offi ce immediately 
upon attaining the age of 72

•  It is the Board’s intention to seek Members with 
a broad range of skills and experience to aid it 
in carrying out its responsibilities and in meeting 
the Club’s strategic objectives

•  Should a casual vacancy arise on the Board of 
Directors, existing Board Members have the power 
to fi ll that vacancy with a Member of their choice, 
after considering the skills and experience of 
existing Board Members.

Board responsibility
The Board of Directors meets on a monthly basis 
and on separate occasions, as the need arises, to 
discuss developments and issues and to review the 
operations of the Club. The Board of Directors is 
responsible for:
•  Ensuring management of the Club continuously 

and effectively strives to meet the goals and 
objectives of the Club

•  Contributing to the development of and approving 
the strategic direction of the Club

•  Assisting Management in establishing and 
monitoring goals

•  Reviewing and approving business plans, the 
annual budget and capital expenditure initiatives

•  Monitoring and reviewing the risk management 
processes of the Club

•  Appointing and assessing the performance of the 
Chief Executive

•  Approving senior executive appointments and 
reviewing executive succession planning.

Sub-committees
The Board of Directors, where required, will 
establish sub-committees to assist in carrying out 
its primary functions. These sub-committees will 
meet as required and will act in an advisory capacity 
making recommendations to the Board of Directors. 
Examples of sub-committees active over the last 
year include:
• Audit and Risk Management
• Remuneration
• Grounds and Facilities
• Course Proper track reconstruction
• Project Control Group
• Race Programming.

Chairman and Chief Executive
•  The Chairman is responsible for leading the Board 

of Directors, ensuring that Board activities are 
organised and effi ciently conducted

•  The Chief Executive is responsible for 
implementing strategies and policies formulated 
to refl ect the Club’s current goals and objectives. 
It is also the responsibility of the Chief Executive 
to ensure the Club’s operations are effectively and 
effi ciently managed.
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Corporate Governance Continued

Corporate reporting
The Chief Executive and the General Manager 
Business and Finance annually make the following 
representations to the Board of Directors:
•  That the Financial Statements are complete and 

present a true and fair view, in all material respects, 
of the fi nancial position and operating results of 
the Club

•  That the above statement is founded on a sound 
system of internal control and risk management 
which implements the policies adopted by the 
Board of Directors and that the Club’s risk 
management and internal controls are operating 
effi ciently and effectively.

Audit and Risk Management Committee
The Audit and Risk Management Committee consists 
of the following Board Members:
P J Fekete (Chairman)
P C Barnett
M S Burn.
This Committee meets on at least three occasions 
throughout the year according to its terms of reference 
and then on further occasions as the need arises. 
The Committee meets with and receives regular 
reports from the internal and external auditors 
and from Management. The Committee presents 
its fi ndings and makes recommendations to the 
Board of Directors.
The Audit and Risk Management Committee 
operates in accordance with its terms of reference 
and its main responsibilities include:
•  Reviewing the Financial Statements to determine 

whether they are complete and consistent with the 
information known to Committee Members and 
to assess whether the Financial Statements refl ect 
appropriate accounting policies

•  Gaining an understanding of the areas of greatest 
risk and the risk management framework adopted 
by Management to manage those risks

•  Discussing with external auditors any issues and 
making recommendations arising from the audit

•  Selection, evaluation and compensation of the 
external auditor.

Internal audit
The Club has an internal audit program in place 
which is designed to assist Management in improving 
procedures and operations and to ensure the Club 
has an established framework of internal controls.
The Audit and Risk Management Committee is 
responsible for ensuring that an adequate internal 
audit program is in place and for reviewing 
the fi ndings from the work conducted by the 
internal auditor.

Code of Conduct
The Club has developed separate Codes of Conduct 
for Board Members and for employees.
The Code of Conduct for both Board Members and 
employees aims for the highest standards of 
professionalism and ethical behaviour to be 
maintained at all times.

Confl icts of interest
Board Members are expected to avoid any action, 
position or interest that confl icts with an interest 
of the Club or may give any appearance of such a 
confl ict. A Board Member who has a confl ict or 
a perceived confl ict of interest with that of the Club 
must bring it to the notice of other Board Members.
The general principle adopted by the Board is that 
should any Board Member have a material interest 
in any matter that is being considered by the Board, 
then that Board Member will not be present while 
the matter is being considered.

Remuneration of senior executives
A Remuneration Committee comprising the Chairman, 
Vice Chairman and Honorary Treasurer review senior 
executive remuneration annually. The Chief Executive 
also attends these meetings.
Recommendations submitted to the sub-Committee 
are based on annual performance appraisals 
conducted by the Chief Executive.

Sustainability Charter
During the year a project team with representatives 
from senior staff was formed to develop a 
Sustainability Charter as a demonstration of the 
Club’s intent to move towards more sustainable 
operations. The Charter defi nes the Club’s 
responsibilities and commitments to sustainable 
event and venue management and provides 
guidance for strategic and operational planning. 
An implementation program for the Sustainability 
Charter is being developed for commencement 
in 2007/2008.
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Directors’ Report

Victoria Racing Club Limited became a registered company 
under the Corporations Act 2001 on 10 April 2006. On 1 August 
2006 all existing rights, obligations, assets and liabilities were 
transferred to Victoria Racing Club Limited under the provisions 
of the Victoria Racing Club Limited Act 2006.
As a result, the current year’s financial results are comparable 
to a normal 12-month financial year.
The Directors of Victoria Racing Club Limited submit herewith 
the annual financial report of the company for the financial 
year ended 31 July 2007. In order to comply with the provisions 
of the Corporations Act 2001, the Directors report as follows:
The names of the Directors of the company during or since the 
end of the financial year are as follows. Directors’ particulars and 
profiles can be viewed in the Annual Report on pages 4 to 5.
R M Fitzroy
P C Barnett
P J Fekete
W R Mackinnon
P T Leeds
Mrs A M Elliott
M S Burn
Miss K L Bourke
T Poole
D G Monteith

Company Secretary
Dale Monteith, Chief Executive Officer. 

Principal activities
The principal activities of the Club during the year were 
the conduct of race meetings and the provision of training 
facilities for horses stabled and trained at Flemington.

Results and review of operations 
The net profit of the Club for the period ending 31 July 2007 
was $2.7 million as compared to $0.9 million for the prior 
reporting period. The Board was satisfied with the result 
given the reconstruction of the Flemington Course proper 
and the resulting transfer of racemeetings to other venues. 
Total revenues increased from $109.4 million to $116.5 million. 
The increase in revenues was predominantly due to a record 
breaking 2006 Melbourne Cup Carnival, which saw substantial 
increases in the areas of admissions, sponsorships and 
corporate facilities.
Some other significant financial items of note included 
the following:

Wagering related distributions of $28.97 million were 
received for the year, which was an increase of $3.439 million 
on the prior year. 

•

Expenditure incurred in the form of consultancy fees 
associated with the Company’s participation in the 
Thoroughbred Industry review has been included in 
Administration expenditure.
The Board decided to have all freehold land valued 
at market fair value, whereas previously it was valued 
at cost. Land is valued at $42.3 million.
Further increases in asset values with the completion 
of the course proper reconstruction and the near 
completion of the Birdcage redevelopment.
Increased borrowings as a result of the Flemington 
masterplan.

Changes in state of affairs
During the financial year there was no significant change in 
the state of affairs of Victoria Racing Club Limited other than 
that referred to in the financial statements or notes thereto.

Subsequent events
The outbreak of equine influenza in NSW and Queensland 
in August 2007 has the potential to have a negative impact 
on the future financial performance and financial position 
of the Company, the extent of which cannot be quantified 
as at the date of this report.
The bank guarantee provided by Victoria Racing Club Limited 
in respect of loans provided by ANZ Banking Group to 
ThoroughVision Pty Ltd was released on 26 August 2007.

Future developments
Disclosure of information regarding likely developments in 
the operations of the company in future financial years and 
the expected results of those operations is likely to result in 
unreasonable prejudice to the company. Accordingly, this 
information has not been disclosed in this report.

Indemnifi cation of offi cers and auditors
During the financial year, the Company paid a premium 
in respect of a contract insuring the Directors, officers and 
employees of the Company against a liability incurred as such 
a director, officer or employee to the extent of all losses which 
the Company becomes legally obligated to pay on account of 
any claim. The Company has not otherwise, during or since the 
financial year, except to the extent permitted by law, indemnified 
or agreed to indemnify an auditor of the Company against a 
liability incurred as such an auditor.

Dividends
Under the Company’s constitution, no dividends may be declared 
or paid.

•

•

•

•
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Directors’ meetings
The following table sets out the number of Directors’ meetings 
(including meetings of committees of Directors) held during 
the financial year and the number of meetings attended by 
each Director (while they were a Director). During the financial 
year, 11 board meetings, 3 audit and risk committee meetings 
and 10 project control group meetings were held.

   Masterplan
  Audit and Risk Project
 Board of Management  Control
 Directors Committee Group
Directors held att’d held att’d held att’d

Rod Fitzroy 11 11 – – 10 8
Peter Barnett 11 10 3 2 10 9
Peter Fekete 11 9 3 3 10 9
Bill Mackinnon 11 8 – – – –
Paul Leeds 11 10 – – – –
Amanda Elliott 11 11 – – – –
Michael Burn 11 9 3 2 – –
Katherine Bourke 11 10 – – – –
Tim Poole 11 10 – – 10 7
Dale Monteith 11 11 3 3 10 10

Auditor
The firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu continues in office as 
the Club’s auditor. The auditor’s Independence Declaration is 
included in the Financial Statements on page 33.

Rounding of amounts
The Company is a company of the kind referred to in ASIC Class 
Order 98/0100, dated 10 July 1998, and in accordance with that 
Class Order amounts in the Directors’ Report and the financial 
report are rounded off to the nearest thousand dollars, unless 
otherwise indicated.
Signed in accordance with a resolution of Directors made 
pursuant to s.298(2) of the Corporations Act 2001.
On behalf of the Directors,

Rodney M Fitzroy
Director
Melbourne, 26 October 2007

Independence Declaration

In accordance with section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001, 
I am pleased to provide the following declaration of independence 
to the Directors of Victoria Racing Club Limited.
As lead audit partner for the audit of the financial statements 
of Victoria Racing Club Limited for the financial year ended 
31 July 2007, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, there have been no contraventions of:
(i)  the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations 

Act 2001 in relation to the audit; and
(ii)  any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to 

the audit.
Yours faithfully

DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU

Tony Brain
Partner
Chartered Accountants
Melbourne, 26 October 2007

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional 
Standards Legislation.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
ABN 74 490 121 060
180 Lonsdale Street
Melbourne VIC 3000
GPO Box 78B
Melbourne VIC 3001 Australia
DX 111
Tel: +61 (0) 3 9208 7000
Fax: +61 (0) 3 9208 7001
www.deloitte.com.au
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members 
of Victoria Racing Club Limited

We have audited the accompanying financial report of Victoria 
Racing Club Limited, which comprises the balance sheet as at 
31 July 2007, and the income statement, cash flow statement 
and statement of recognised income and expense for the year 
ended on that date, a summary of significant accounting 
policies, other explanatory notes and the Directors’ declaration 
as set out on pages 35 to 55. 

Directors’ responsibility for the financial report
The Directors of the Company are responsible for the 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial report 
in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards 
(including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the 
Corporations Act 2001. This responsibility includes designing, 
implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to 
the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report 
that is free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting 
policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable 
in the circumstances. 
In Note 3, the Directors also state, in accordance with 
Accounting Standard AASB 101 Presentation of Financial 
Statements, that compliance with the Australian equivalents 
to International Financial Reporting Standards ensures that the 
financial report, comprising the financial statements and notes, 
complies with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Auditor’s responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial 
report based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. These Auditing 
Standards require that we comply with relevant ethical 
requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether 
the financial report is free from material misstatement. 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit 
evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial report in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used 
and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the 
Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
financial report.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion.

Auditor’s independence declaration
In conducting our audit, we have complied with the 
independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001. 

Auditor’s opinion
In our opinion:
(a)  the financial report of Victoria Racing Club Limited is 

in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:
 (i)  giving a true and fair view of the Company’s financial 

position as at 31 July 2007 and of its performance for 
the year ended on that date; and

 (ii)  complying with Australian Accounting Standards 
(including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) 
and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and

(b)  the financial report also complies with International 
Financial Reporting Standards as disclosed in Note 3.

DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU

Tony Brain
Partner
Chartered Accountants
Melbourne, 26 October 2007

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional 
Standards Legislation.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
ABN 74 490 121 060
180 Lonsdale Street
Melbourne VIC 3000
GPO Box 78B
Melbourne VIC 3001 Australia
DX 111
Tel: +61 (0) 3 9208 7000
Fax: +61 (0) 3 9208 7001
www.deloitte.com.au
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The accompanying notes form part of these Financial Statements.

Income Statement
for the financial year ended 31 July 2007

   2007 2006
  Notes $000 $000

Revenue
Thoroughbred Racing Industry Distributions 3(n) 28,977 25,538
Betting Levies and Commissions  3,972 4,356
Acceptance Fees  3,705 3,201
Members’ Subscriptions and Entrance Fees  12,252 11,855
Admissions  11,246 9,869
Catering, Dining and Restaurants  15,425 16,602
Corporate, Membership and Public Facilities  16,133 14,632
Sponsorships and Broadcast Rights  13,880 12,746
Other Raceday Revenue  1,014 979
Racecourse  2,157 1,977
Interest  340 623
Gaming and Functions  6,529 6,295
Share of net profits of associates and jointly controlled entities accounted
for using the equity method 3(c),(e),13 896 746
Total Revenue  116,526 109,419

Expenditure
Returns to Owners:
– Prizemoney  34,896 34,633
– Other Payments and Subsidies  5 7
Catering, Dining and Restaurants  12,935 13,841
Corporate, Membership and Public Facilities  7,857 6,771
Sponsorships and Broadcast Rights  1,084 622
Other Raceday Expenditure  11,819 10,276
Racecourse Maintenance  12,797 12,149
Administration  7,704 6,012
Gaming and Functions  3,314 3,334
Information Technology  1,166 926
Marketing and Business Development  7,359 7,158
Membership  3,125 3,096
Occupancy  833 826
Net Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets  – 98
Impairment of Fixed Assets  – 60
Depreciation 3(f) 8,980 8,701
Total Expenditure  113,874 108,510
Profit for the year 5 2,652 909
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The accompanying notes form part of these Financial Statements.

   2007 2006
  Notes $000 $000

Assets

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents   5,086 4,379
Trade and Other Receivables  9 11,833 12,649
Inventories  3(b),10 759 624
Other  12 1,541 1,804
Total Current Assets  19,219 19,456

Non-Current Assets
Investments Accounted for using the Equity Method 3(c),(e),13 849 778
Other Financial Assets 11 8,526 6,149
Property, Plant and Equipment 3(f),(g),14 178,918 144,848
Total Non-Current Assets   188,293 151,775
Total Assets   207,512 171,231

Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Trade and Other Payables  15 8,974 8,280
Fees in Advance  21,857 17,620
Borrowings 16 – 24
Provisions 3(k),17 2,645 2,259
Total Current Liabilities   33,476 28,183

Non-Current Liabilities
Trade and Other Payables  15 500 750
Borrowings 16 28,000 7,000 
Provisions 3(k),17 2,214 3,369
Total Non-Current Liabilities   30,714 11,119
Total Liabilities   64,190 39,302
Net Assets  143,322 131,929

Equity
Retained Earnings  5 101,460 92,576
Reserves  6 41,862 39,353
Total Equity  143,322 131,929

Balance Sheet
as at 31 July 2007
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The accompanying notes form part of these Financial Statements.

   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Gain on Revaluation of Property  5,100 4,281
Gain on Available-for-sale Investments  2,377 –
Actuarial Gain on Defined Benefit Plan  1,264 1,469
Net Income Recognised Directly in Equity  8,741 5,750
Profit for the Period  2,652 909
Total Recognised Income and Expense for the Period  11,393 6,659

Statement of Recognised Income and Expense
for the financial year ended 31 July 2007
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Cash Flow Statement
for the financial year ended 31 July 2007

The accompanying notes form part of these Financial Statements.

   2007 2006
  Notes $000 $000

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Receipts from Racing Industry Distributions   32,461 26,836
Receipts from Members   14,740 13,681
Receipts from Racing Activities   75,870 66,364
Receipts from Gaming and Functions   7,150 6,925
Receipts from Racecourse   2,345 2,175
Payments for Prizemoney   (39,136) (38,374)
Payments for Racing Activities   (38,148) (34,743)
Payments for Racecourse Maintenance   (13,933) (12,761)
Payments for Administrative Costs  (7,821) (6,994)
Payments for Marketing and Business Development  (8,453) (7,540)
Payments for Information Technology  (1,274) (1,025)
Payments for Membership  (3,459) (3,507)
Payments for Occupancy  (929) (914)
Payments for Gaming and Functions  (3,678) (3,677)
Interest Received   335 652
Interest and Other Costs of Finance Paid   (86) (69)
Net Cash provided by Operating Activities  20(c) 15,984 7,029

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Payments for Land  (5,550) –
Payments for Buildings and Infrastructure  (8,724) (1,012)
Payments for Plant and Equipment   (17,295) (17,119)
Payments for Construction Work in Progress  (10,683) (8,588)
Proceeds from the Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment  5,400 2,038
Distribution from Equity Accounted Investments  825 1,125
Repayment of Short Term Loans  – (500)
Payments for Investments  (250) (500)
Net Cash used in Investing Activities  (36,277) (24,556)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Proceeds from Borrowings  21,000 7,000
Net Cash provided by Financing Activities   21,000 7,000
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents   707 (10,527)
Cash and cash equivalents at Beginning of the Financial Year   4,379 14,906
Cash and cash equivalents at End of the Financial Year  20(a) 5,086 4,379
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Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
of the Victoria Racing Club Limited
for the financial year ended 31 July 2007

1.  General information
The Victoria Racing Club Limited’s principal place of business 
and registered office is 448 Epsom Road, Flemington 3031, 
tel (03) 8378 0888.
Victoria Racing Club Limited (the Company) is an unlisted 
public company, incorporated and operating in Australia.
The Company became a registered company under the 
Corporations Act 2001 on 10 April 2006. On 1 August 2006, 
all existing rights, obligations, assets and liabilities of the 
Victoria Racing Club were transferred to the Company under 
the provisions of the Victoria Racing Club Limited Act 2006. 
As a result, the current year’s financial results are comparable 
to a normal 12-month financial year.
Comparatives for the prior year are that of the Victoria 
Racing Club.

2.  Adoption of new and revised accounting standards 
In the current year, the Company has adopted all of the 
new and revised Standards and Interpretations issued by 
the Australian Accounting Standards Board (the AASB) that 
are relevant to its operations and effective for the current 
annual reporting period. The adoption of these new and 
revised Standards and Interpretations has not resulted 
in changes to the Company’s accounting policies for the 
current or prior years:
At the date of authorisation of the financial report, the 
following Standards and Interpretations were in issue but 
not yet effective:

 AASB 7 ‘Financial instruments: Disclosures’ and 
consequential amendments to other accounting standards 
resulting from its issue. Effective for annual reporting 
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007. 
 AASB 101 ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’ – revised 
standard. Effective for annual reporting periods beginning 
on or after 1 January 2007. 
 Interpretation 10 ‘Interim Financial Reporting and 
Impairment’. Effective for annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1 November 2006.
AASB 2007-4 ‘Amendments to Australian Accounting 
Standards arising from ED 151 and Other Amendments’. 
Effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or 
after 1 July 2007. Initial application of this Standard will 
not affect any of the amounts recognised in the financial 
report, but will change the disclosures presently made 
in relation to the Company’s financial report.
AASB 8 ‘Operating Segments’. AASB 8 is applicable to annual 
reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009. 
The Company has adopted the Standard early. Application 
of this Standard has resulted in the segment information 
not being required to be disclosed for the Company.

The Directors anticipate that the adoption of these Standards 
and Interpretations in future periods will have no material 
financial impact on the financial statements of the Company.

•

•

•

•

•

The application of AASB 101 (revised), AASB 7 and AASB 2005-10 
will not affect any of the amounts recognised in the financial 
statements, but will change the disclosures presently made 
in relation to the Company’s financial instruments, and the 
objectives, policies and processes for managing capital.
These standards and Interpretations will be first applied in 
the financial report of the Company that relates to the annual 
reporting period beginning after the effective date of each 
pronouncement, which will be the Company’s annual reporting 
period beginning on 1 August 2007.

Pronouncements approved by the IASB where an equivalent 
pronouncement has not been issued by the AASB
Initial application of the following standard will not affect 
any of the amounts recognised in the financial report, but 
will change the disclosures presently made in relation to the 
Company’s financial report:

IAS 1 ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’. Effective 
for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 
1 January 2009 and expected to be initially applied 
in the financial year ending 30 June 2010.

Voluntary changes in accounting policies
The Company has changed the recording of the valuation of 
freehold land from that of cost to fair value. Due to transactions 
that occurred during the reporting period, and the amount of 
time that most of the land has been held by the Company, the 
Directors believed that the Company’s carrying of freehold 
land on its Balance Sheet should be reflected at fair value. As 
a result of the change of this accounting policy, the carrying 
value of land at 31 July 2006 has been restated to $36.98 million 
(previously $1.32 million), with a further fair value gain of 
$5.1 million during the financial year ended 31 July 2007.

3.  Signifi cant accounting policies
Statement of compliance
The financial report is a general purpose financial report that 
has been prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act 
2001, Accounting Standards and Interpretations, and complies 
with other requirements of the law. Accounting Standards 
include Australian equivalents to International Financial 
Reporting Standards (A-IFRS). Compliance with the A-IFRS 
ensures that the Financial Statements and notes of the 
Company comply with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS).
The Financial Statements were authorised for issue by the 
Directors on 26 October 2007.

Basis of preparation
The financial report has been prepared on the basis of historical 
cost, except for the revaluation of certain non-current assets 
and financial instruments. Cost is based on the fair values of 
the consideration given in exchange for assets.

•
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3. Signifi cant accounting policies continued
The Company is a company of the kind referred to in ASIC Class 
Order 98/0100, dated 10 July 1998, and in accordance with 
that Class Order amounts in the financial report are rounded 
off to the nearest thousand dollars, unless otherwise indicated.
The following significant accounting policies have been adopted 
in the preparation and presentation of the Financial Report.

(a) Cash and cash equivalents
Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits. Cash 
equivalents are short-term highly liquid investments that 
are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which 
are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Bank 
overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities 
in the balance sheet.

(b) Inventories
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable 
value. Costs, including an appropriate portion of fixed and 
variable overhead expenses, are assigned to inventory on hand 
by the method most appropriate to each particular class of 
inventory, with the majority being valued on a first in first 
out basis. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling 
price less all estimated costs of completion and costs necessary 
to make the sale.

(c) Financial assets
Available-for-sale financial assets
The investments in ThoroughVision Pty Ltd and 3UZ Sport 927 
held by the Company are classified as being available for sale 
and are stated at fair value. Fair value is determined in the 
manner described in Note 25(d). Gains and losses arising 
from the changes in fair value are recognised directly in 
the investments revaluation reserve with the exception of 
impairment losses, which are recognised directly in profit or 
loss. Where the investment is disposed of or is determined to 
be impaired, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised 
in the investments revaluation reserve is included in profit or 
loss for the period.

Loans and receivables
Loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using 
the effective interest method less impairment.

Investments in associates
Subsequent to initial recognition, investment in associates 
are accounted for under the equity method in the Company 
Financial Statements. The investment in the Australian Prices 
Network is accounted for under the equity method in the 
Financial Statements.

(d) Other financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities, including borrowings, are 
initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs. 
Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method, with 
interest expense recognised on an effective yield basis. 

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the 
amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest 
expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is 
the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments 
through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where 
appropriate, a shorter period.

(e) Jointly controlled entities
Interests in jointly controlled entities in which the Company 
is a venturer (and so has joint control) are accounted for under 
the equity method in financial statements. The investment 
in the Australian Stud Book is accounted for under the 
equity method.

(f) Property, plant and equipment
Freehold land is measured at fair value. Fair value is 
determined on the basis of an annual independent valuation 
prepared by external valuation experts based on an analysis 
of the size and position of the land, and of sales of land within 
close proximity over the last number of years. Fair values are 
recognised in the financial statements and are reviewed at 
the end of each reporting period to ensure that the carrying 
values of freehold land are not materially different from their 
fair values.
Plant and equipment and buildings are stated at cost less 
accumulated depreciation and impairment. Cost includes 
expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition 
of the item. In the event that settlement of all or part of the 
purchase consideration is deferred, cost is determined by 
discounting the amounts payable in the future to their 
present value as at the date of acquisition.
Any revaluation increase arising on the revaluation of land 
is credited to a revaluation reserve, except to the extent that 
it reverses a revaluation decrease for the same asset previously 
recognised as an expense in profit or loss, in which case the 
increase is credited to the income statement to the extent 
of the decrease previously charged. A decrease in carrying 
amount arising on the revaluation of land is charged as 
an expense in profit or loss to the extent that it exceeds 
the balance, if any, held in the revaluation reserve relating 
to a previous revaluation of that asset.
Depreciation is provided on plant and equipment, including 
buildings and infrastructure, but excluding construction work 
in progress, and is calculated on a straight line basis so as to 
write-off the net cost of each asset over its expected useful 
life to its estimated residual value. The estimated useful lives, 
residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the 
end of each annual reporting period, with the effect of any 
changes recognised on a prospective basis.
The following estimated useful lives are used in the calculation 
of depreciation.

Buildings and Infrastructure 25 to 40 years
Plant and Equipment and Furniture and Fittings 3 to 10 years

•
•

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
of the Victoria Racing Club Limited
for the financial year ended 31 July 2007
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3. Signifi cant accounting policies continued
(g) Leased assets
Leases are classified as finance leases when the terms of the 
lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental 
to ownership of the leased asset to the lessee. All other leases 
are classified as operating leases.
Assets held under finance leases are initially recognised at 
their fair value or, if lower, at amounts equal to the present 
value of the minimum lease payments, each determined at the 
inception of the lease. The corresponding liability to the lessor 
is included in the balance sheet as a finance lease obligation.
Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges 
and reduction of the lease obligation so as to achieve a 
constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the 
liability. Finance charges are charged directly against income, 
unless they are directly attributable to qualifying assets, 
in which case they are capitalised in accordance with the 
Company’s general policy on borrowing costs. Refer to 
Note 3(j). Finance leased assets are amortised on a straight 
line basis over the estimated useful life of the asset.
Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense on 
a straight line basis over the lease term, except where another 
systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in 
which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed. 

(h) Impairment of other tangible assets
At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying 
amounts of its tangible assets to determine whether there is 
any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment 
loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of 
the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the 
impairment loss (if any). Where the asset does not generate 
cash flows that are independent from other assets, the 
Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-
generating unit to which the asset belongs.
If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) 
is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying 
amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its 
recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised in the 
profit or loss immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried 
at fair value, in which case the impairment loss is treated as 
a revaluation decrease.
Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying 
amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the 
revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but only to the 
extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed 
the carrying amount that would have been determined had no 
impairment loss been recognised for the asset (cash-generating 
unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is 
recognised in the profit or loss immediately, unless the relevant 
asset is carried at fair value, in which case the impairment loss 
is treated as a revaluation increase.

(i) Payables
Payables are recognised when the Company becomes obliged 
to make payments resulting from the purchase of goods 
and services.

(j) Borrowing costs
Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, 
construction or production of qualifying assets, which are 
assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to 
get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost 
of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially 
ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned 
on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending 
their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the 
borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

(k) Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present 
obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, 
it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the 
obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount 
of the obligation.
The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of 
the consideration required to settle the present obligation at 
reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties 
surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured 
using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, 
its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.
When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle 
a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, 
the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain 
that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the 
receivable can be measured reliably.

(l) Employee benefits
A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in 
respect of wages and salaries, annual leave and long service 
leave when it is probable that settlement will be required and 
they are capable of being measured reliably.
Liabilities recognised in respect of employee benefits expected 
to be settled within 12 months are measured at their nominal 
values using the remuneration rate expected to apply at the 
time of settlement.
Liabilities recognised in respect of employee benefits that are 
not expected to be settled within 12 months are measured as 
the present value of the estimated future cash outflows to be 
made by the Company in respect of services provided by 
employees up to reporting date.

Defined benefit plans
For defined benefit superannuation plans, the cost of providing 
benefits is determined using the Projected Unit Credit Method, 
with actuarial valuations being carried out at each reporting 
date. Actuarial gains and losses are recognised in full directly 
in retained earnings in the period in which they occur, and are 
presented in the statement of recognised income and expense.
Past service cost is recognised immediately to the extent that 
the benefits are already vested, and otherwise is amortised on 
a straight line basis over the average period until the benefits 
become vested.
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3. Signifi cant accounting policies continued
(l) Employee benefits continued
The defined benefit obligation recognised in the balance sheet 
represents the present value of the defined benefit obligation, 
adjusted for unrecognised past service cost, net of the fair value 
of the plan assets. Any asset resulting from this calculation is 
limited to past service cost, plus the present value of available 
refunds and reductions in future contributions to the plan.

(m) Revenue
Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration 
received or receivable for sale of goods and services.

Sale of goods and services
Revenue from the sale of goods and services is recognised 
when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

The Company has transferred to the buyer the significant 
risks and rewards of ownership of the goods or service;
The Company retains neither continuing managerial 
involvement to the degree usually associated with 
ownership nor effective control over the goods sold 
or service provided;
The amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
It is probable that the economic benefits associated 
with the transaction will flow to the entity; and
The costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the 
transaction can be measured reliably.

Interest revenue
Interest revenue is accrued on a time basis, by reference 
to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate 
applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated 
future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial 
asset to that asset’s net carrying amount.

(n) Thoroughbred racing industry distribution
The Company received distributions of $28.977 million 
(2006: $25.538 million) and these represent the amount received 
and receivable in respect to the year ended 31 July 2007, net of 
industry adjustments. Included in this total is the amount of 
$2.066 million (2006: $2.066 million) representing contributions 
made to the Company by Racing Victoria Limited to fund, in 
part or wholly, capital developments at Flemington Racecourse.

•

•

•
•

•

(o) Goods and Services Tax
Revenues, Expenses and Assets are recognised net 
of the amount of Goods and Services Tax (GST), except:
(i) where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from 

the taxation authority, it is recognised as part of the cost of 
acquisition of an asset or as part of an item of expense; or

(ii) for receivables and payables that are recognised inclusive 
of GST.

The net amount of GST recoverable from or payable to the 
taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables.
Cash flows are included in the cash flow statement on a gross 
basis. The GST component of cash flows arising from investing 
and financing activities which is recoverable from, or payable 
to, the taxation authority is classified as operating cash flows.

(p) Comparative amounts
Where required by Accounting Standards, comparative 
amounts have been adjusted to conform to changes in 
presentation for the current financial year. In particular, 
provisions for long service benefits of $1.88 million 
(2006: $1.51 million) have been reclassified as a current 
liability in the current and prior reporting period.

4.  Critical accounting judgements and key sources 
of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Company’s accounting policies, which 
are described in Note 3, management is required to make 
judgements, estimates and assumptions about carrying values 
of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other 
sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based 
on historical experience and various other factors that are 
believed to be reasonable under the circumstance, the results 
of which form the basis of making judgements. Actual results 
may differ from these estimates.
The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed 
on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the 
revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision 
and future periods if the revision affects both current and 
future periods.

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
of the Victoria Racing Club Limited
for the financial year ended 31 July 2007
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5.  Retained earnings
   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Balance at 1 August  92,576 90,198
Actuarial gain on defined benefit plan  1,264 1,469
Transfer from Asset Revaluation Reserve  4,968 –
Net profit  2,652 909
Balance at 31 July   101,460 92,576

6.  Reserves
   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Investments revaluation  6,069 3,692
Asset revaluation  35,793 35,661 
   41,862 39,353

Investments revaluation reserve
Balance at 1 August  3,692 3,692
Valuation gain recognised  2,377 –
Balance at 31 July   6,069 3,692
The investment revaluation reserve arises on the revaluation of available for sale financial assets. 
Where a revalued financial asset is sold, that portion of the reserve which relates to that financial 
asset, and is effectively realised, is recognised in profit or loss. Where a revalued financial asset 
is impaired, that portion of the reserve which relates to that financial asset is recognised in 
profit or loss.

Asset revaluation reserve
Balance at 1 August  35,661 31,380
Revaluation increments  5,100 4,281
Transferred to retained earnings  (4,968) –
Balance at 31 July  35,793 35,661
The asset revaluation reserve arises on the revaluation of land. Where revalued land is sold, that portion of the asset revaluation 
reserve which relates to that asset, and is effectively realised, is transferred directly to retained earnings.
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7.  Income tax
The Company is exempt from income tax under section 50–45SS9.1(a) of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997 (as amended).

8. Finance costs
   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Interest on commercial bills  971 253
Interest on obligations under finance lease  – 3
Less amounts included in the cost of qualifying assets  (971) (253)
Total  – 3

9. Trade and other receivables
   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Wagering distribution  3,116 3,649
TVN rights’ fees  2,296 2,204
TVN loan (i)  500 500
Racemeeting receipts  181 489
RVL training tracks subsidy  178 162
Tabaret receivables  173 162
Trade receivables (ii)  4,273 3,546
Other receivables  1,116 1,937
   11,833 12,649
(i)  The loan receivable from TVN is at call on agreement of all shareholders.
(ii)  The average credit period on sales of goods and services is 30 days. No interest is charged on trade receivables.

10.  Inventories
   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Catering stock  759 624

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
of the Victoria Racing Club Limited
for the financial year ended 31 July 2007
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11. Other fi nancial assets
   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Available for sale investments carried at fair value:

Non-current
ThoroughVision Pty Ltd (i)  5,625 3,960
3UZ Sport 927 (ii)  2,846 2,134
   8,471 6,094

Investments carried at cost:

Non-current
Bank term deposits  55 55
   8,526 6,149
(i)  ThoroughVision Pty Ltd
 At 31 July 2007, the Victoria Racing Club Ltd held a 12.5% (2006: 12.5%) shareholding in ThoroughVision Pty Ltd (TVN).
  PPB forensics was engaged as an independent valuer to provide an independent valuation of fair value of TVN at 31 July 2007. Based on all relevant and 

known financial information and with the utilisation of a discounted cash flow earnings model, that valuation was determined at a range of between 
$42.5 million and $53.8 million. Accordingly, the Victoria Racing Club Limited has valued its 12.5% shareholding, on a base of $45 million, at $5.625 million 
(2006: $3.96 million).

(ii)  3UZ Sport 927
 At 31 July 2007, the Victoria Racing Club Ltd held a 14.23% (2006: 14.23%) shareholding in 3UZ Sport 927.
  LEK Consulting Pty Ltd was engaged to provide an independent valuation of fair value of 3UZ Sport 927 at 31 July 2007. Based on a combination 

of factors, which included sales of similar businesses, market values of assets and licences held and analysis of direct and indirect benefits accruing 
to the Racing Industry as a result of ownership of the radio station, a valuation of between $18 million and $23 million was derived. Accordingly, the 
Victoria Racing Club Limited has valued its 14.23% shareholding, on a base of $20 million, at $2.846 million (2006: $2.134 million).

12.  Other assets
   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Prepayments  1,541 1,804
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13. Investments accounted for using the equity method
   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Investments in associate   72 101
Investments in jointly controlled entities   777 677
   849 778

  Country of
 Principal activity incorporation  Ownership interest
    2007 2006
Name of entity   % %

Australian Prices Network Distribution of betting price fluctuations Australia 16.7 16.7

Jointly controlled entity
Australian Stud Book Maintenance of breeding register Australia 50.0 50.0

   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Summarised financial information of associate
Financial position
Total assets  545 739
Total liabilities  115 134
Net assets  430 605
Share of net assets  72 101

Financial performance
Total revenue  1,680 1,610
Total profit for the year  576 454
Share of profit before income tax  96 76
Share of income tax expense  – –
Share of associates’ profit  96 76

Summarised financial information of jointly controlled entity
Financial position
Current assets  1,839 1,656
Non-current assets  935 1,160
Current liabilities  1,202 1,441
Non-current liabilities  18 20
Net assets  1,554 1,355
Share of net assets  777 677

Financial performance
Income  5,273 5,061
Expenses  3,673 3,721
Net profit  1,600 1,340
Share of jointly controlled entities’ profit or loss before tax  800 670
Share of jointly controlled entities’ income tax expense  – –
Share of jointly controlled entities’ profit  800 670

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
of the Victoria Racing Club Limited
for the financial year ended 31 July 2007
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14. Property, plant and equipment
  Construction Buildings and Plant and Assets under
 Freehold land  W.I.P. infrastructure equipment finance lease
 at fair value  at cost at cost at cost at cost Total
 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Gross carrying amount
Balance at 1 August 2005 32,702  13,231 84,704 63,036 66 193,739
Additions  – 14,136 7,191 17,121 –  38,448
Transfers  – (10,549)  –  –  –  (10,549)
Net revaluation increments/(decrements) 4,281 – – – – 4,281
Impairment –  –  –  (357) –  (357)
Disposals –  –  –  (307) –  (307)
Balance at 1 August 2006 36,983  16,818 91,895 79,493 66 225,255
Additions  5,550 26,720 8,724 17,295 – 58,289
Transfers  – (14,911) – – (66) (14,977)
Net revaluation increments/(decrements) 5,100 – – – – 5,100
Disposals (5,400) – – (107) – (5,507)
Balance at 31 July 2007 42,233 28,627 100,619 96,681 – 268,160

Accumulated depreciation and impairment
Balance at 1 August 2005 – – 34,567 37,573 29 72,169
Depreciation expense – – 4,530 4,161 10 8,701
Impairment (i) – – –  (297) –  (297)
Disposals – – –  (166) –  (166)
Balance at 1 August 2006 – – 39,097 41,271 39 80,407
Depreciation expense – – 4,341 4,639 – 8,980
Disposals – – – (106) (39) (145)
Balance at 31 July 2007 – – 43,438 45,804 – 89,242

Net book value
As at 31 July 2006 36,983  16,818 52,798 38,222 27 144,848
As at 31 July 2007 42,233 28,627  57,181  50,877  –  178,918 
(i)  Irrigation equipment with a net book value of $60 thousand was considered to be impaired as a result of the course proper reconstruction. 

An impairment loss of $60 thousand has been recognised during the period. 

Freehold land carried at fair value.
An independent valuation of the Company’s freehold land was performed by Rushton valuers to determine the fair value of the 
land. The valuation, which conforms to Australian Valuation Standards, was determined by reference to similar sales of real estate 
in the local and surrounding areas and with regard to the size, shape and topography of the individual parcels of land. The effective 
date of the valuation is 31 July 2007.
Had the Company’s land been measured on a historical cost basis, the carrying amount would have been as follows:

   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Freehold land  890 1,322

47Victoria Racing Club  ::  Annual Report 2007



15. Trade and other payables

   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Current
Race meeting payables  644 650
Payables for assets  2,304 1,177
Trade payables (i)  3,706 3,993
Racing Victoria (ii)  250 250
Other payables  2,070 2,210
   8,974 8,280

Non-current
Racing Victoria (ii)  500 750
(i) The average credit period on purchases is 30 days. No interest is charged on trade payables.
(ii) The payable to Racing Victoria Limited is payable at $0.25 million per annum is interest bearing and will be fully repaid by 31 July 2010.

16. Borrowings

   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Unsecured – at amortised cost

Current
Finance lease liabilities (i)  – 24

Non-current
Commercial bills (ii)  28,000 7,000
Total  28,000 7,024
(i) Secured by assets leased.
(ii)  Bank bills of exchange were issued in 2007 as per banking facility due to expire September 2009. The current weighted average interest rate on the bills 

is 6.51% (2006: 6.03% p.a).

17. Provisions

   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Current
Employee benefits  2,645 2,259

Non-current
Employee benefits  2,214 3,369
   4,859 5,628

The current provision for employee benefits includes $1.88 million of annual leave and vested long service leave entitlements 
accrued but not expected to be taken within 12 months (2006: $1.51 million).

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
of the Victoria Racing Club Limited
for the financial year ended 31 July 2007
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18. Leases
Finance leases
Leasing arrangements relate to the purchase of motor vehicles with lease terms of one year remaining. At the conclusion 
of the term, there is an agreed residual amount where upon payment ownership is transferred.
  Present value of  
 Minimum future minimum future
 lease payments lease payments
  2007 2006 2007 2006
Finance lease liabilities $000 $000 $000 $000

– not later than 1 year  – 25 – 25
– later than 1 year and not later than 2 years – – – –
Minimum lease payments  – 25 – 25
Less future finance charges – – – –
Present value of minimum lease payments  – 25 – 25
Included in the Financial Statements as: (Note 16)   
– Current borrowings – – – 24
– Non-current borrowings – – – –

Minimum future lease payments includes the aggregate of all lease payments and any guaranteed residual.

Operating leases
Leasing arrangements relate to the rental of the Company computer network and motor vehicles with lease terms of between 
3 to 5 years. On conclusion of the term, there are no options to extend or purchase.

   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Non-cancellable operating lease commitments
Not longer than 1 year  162 403
Longer than 1 year and not longer than 5 years  42 143
   204 546
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19. Defi ned benefi t superannuation fund
A significant number of employees of the Company are 
members of the Victorian Racing Industry Superannuation 
Fund (the sub-plan) of the AMP Signature Super. The sub-plan 
has a combination of defined benefit and accumulation 
membership. The following information relates to the defined 
benefit membership. The defined benefit segment of the Fund 
is closed to new members.
The defined benefit members are entitled to retirement benefits 
based on a multiple of their deemed final salary upon attainment 
of a retirement age of 60. No other post-retirement benefits are 
provided to these employees.
The defined benefit superannuation segment is a funded 
segment of the sub-plan. The sub-plan computes its obligations 
in accordance with Accounting Standard AAS 25 ‘Financial 
Reporting by Superannuation Plans’, which prescribes a 

different measurement basis to that applied in this Financial 
Report. The net deficit determined in the sub-plans’ most 
recent financial report, being the annual report for the year 
ended 31 July 2007, was $1.563 million (2006: $2.471 million). 
The sub-plans’ actuary has recommended that no additional 
contributions beyond the current contribution level be made. 
Funding recommendations are made by the actuary based 
on their forecast of various matters, including future plan 
assets performance, interest rates and salary increases.
The Company has a legal liability to make up a deficit in the 
defined benefit segment of the sub-plan, but no direct legal 
right to withdraw any surplus from the sub-plan.
The Company expects to make a contribution of $874 thousand 
(2007: $889 thousand) to the defined benefit fund during the 
next financial year.

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
of the Victoria Racing Club Limited
for the financial year ended 31 July 2007

   2007 2006
   % %

Key assumptions used for the purpose of the actuarial valuation were as follows 
(expressed as weighted averages):
Discount rate gross of tax  6.0 5.8
Discount rate net of tax  5.1 4.9
Expected return on plan assets  7.0 7.0
Expected rate(s) of salary increase  4.5 4.5

Amounts recognised in profit or loss in respect of these defined benefit plans are as follows:

   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Current service cost  1,403 1,309
Interest cost  613 503
Expected return on plan assets  (771) (656)
Expense recognised in Income Statement  1,245 1,156
Actuarial gains incurred during the year and recognised in the statement of recognised 
income and expense  (1,264) (1,469)
Cumulative actuarial (gains) recognised in the statement of recognised income and expense  (1,915) (651)

The amount included in the balance sheet arising from the Company’s obligations in respect 
of its defined benefit sub-plan is as follows:

Present value of funded defined benefit obligation at end of year  14,057 13,315
Fair value of plan assets at end of year  (12,494) (10,844)
   1,563 2,471
Unrecognised past service cost  – –
Unrecognised gain/(loss)  – –
Adjustment for limit on net asset  – –
Fair value of reimbursement rights  – –
Net liability arising from defined benefit  1,563 2,471
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19. Defi ned benefi t superannuation fund continued

   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Movements in the present value of the defined benefit obligations in the current period 
were as follows:
Defined benefit obligation at start of year  13,315 12,639
Current service cost  1,403 1,309
Interest cost  613 503
Member contributions  204 115
Actuarial gains  (730) (1,037)
Benefits paid  (748) (214)
Defined benefit obligation at end of year  14,057 13,315

Movements in the present value of the plan assets in the current period were as follows:

Opening fair value of plan assets   10,844 8,976
Expected return on plan assets  771 656
Actuarial gains  534 432
Employer contributions  889 879
Member contributions   204 115
Benefits paid  (748) (214)
Closing fair value of plan assets  12,494 10,844

The analysis of the plan assets and the expected rate of return at the balance sheet date are as follows:

 Expected return Fair value of plan assets
   2007 2006 2007 2006
  % % $000 $000

Equity instruments 7.75 7.75 7,372 6,398
Debt instruments 5.5 5.5 3,124 2,711
Property 7.0 7.0 1,249 1,084
Other 7.0 7.0 749 651
Weighted average expected return 7.0 7.0 12,494 10,844

The actual return on plan assets was $1.305 million (2006: $1.087 million).
The expected return on plan assets assumptions is determined by weighting the expected long term return for each asset class 
by the target allocation to each class. The returns used for each class are net of investment tax and fees.
The history of experience adjustments is as follows:

   2007 2006
   $000 $000

Fair value of plan assets  12,494 10,844
Present value of defined benefit obligation  14,057 13,315
Surplus/(deficit)  1,563 2,471
Experience adjustments – plan liabilities  514 270
Experience adjustments – plan assets  534 432
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20.  Notes to the cash fl ow statement

   2007 2006
   $000 $000

(a) Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents  5,086 4,379

(b) Financing facilities

Unsecured commercial bill facility reviewed annually
Amount used  28,000 7,000
Amount unused  2,000 13,000
   30,000 20,000

Unsecured bank overdraft facility reviewed annually
Amount used  –  – 
Amount unused  5,000 – 
   5,000 – 

Unsecured leasing facility reviewed annually
Amount used  –  56
Amount unused  1,500 1,444 
   1,500 1,500 

(c) Reconciliation of profit for the period to net cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the year  2,652 909
Depreciation  8,980 8,701
Impairment of non-current assets  – 60
Share of profits in associated entities not received as dividends or distributions  (896) (746)
Loss/(gain) on disposal of fixed assets  – 98
Non-cash movements in defined benefit superannuation expense  356 278

Changes in operating assets and liabilities
(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables  1,079 (4,072)
Increase in inventories  (135) (134)
Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other payables  (543) 206
Increase in fees in advance  4,237 865
Increase in employee benefit provisions  254 864
   15,984 7,029

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
of the Victoria Racing Club Limited
for the financial year ended 31 July 2007
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21. Auditors’ remuneration

   2007 2006
   $ $

Auditors of Victoria Racing Club Limited
– Audit of the financial report  108,000 98,000
– Other services  – 44,629

Other services primarily consist of an FBT and Indirect Tax audit, A-IFRS accounting assistance and risk assessment assistance.

22.  Key management personnel compensation
The key management personnel of the Company includes the Chief Executive Officer and the nine direct reports, and members 
of the Board. The compensation of the key management personnel is set out below and includes the Chief Executive Officer and 
the direct reports. Directors of the Board are not remunerated by the Company; however, do receive certain reimbursements and 
compensation for cost incurred whilst fulfilling their role as a Director.

   2007 2006
   $ $

Short-term employee benefits  2,129,373 2,032,740
Post-employment benefits  458,517 423,797
Other long-term employee benefits  585,807 516,228
   3,173,697 2,972,765

23.  Capital commitments
The Company has capital commitments for capital expenditure on qualifying assets at 31 July 2007 of $5.312 million 
(2006: $6.332 million). The capital commitments are to be paid within 12 months.

24. Contingent liabilities
The Company has guaranteed the obligations of ThoroughVision Pty Ltd, Racing Victoria Limited and Werribee Racing Club in 
respect of loans provided by Australia and New Zealand Banking Group for the amounts not exceeding $0.76 million, $0.75 million 
and $3.0 million respectively.
Refer Note 27 for details of the subsequent release from the guarantee provided to ThoroughVision Pty Ltd.
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25.  Financial instruments
(a) Financial risk management objectives
The Company’s finance function provides services to the 
business and monitors and manages the financial risks 
relating to the operations of the Company.
The Company does not enter into or trade financial 
instruments, including derivative financial instruments, for 
speculative purposes. Compliance with policies and exposure 
limits is reviewed on a continuous basis by the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee.

(b) Significant accounting policies
Details of the significant accounting policies and methods 
adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of 

measurement and the basis on which income and expenses 
are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset, 
financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in 
Note 3 to the Financial Statements.

(c) Interest rate risk management
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows 
funds at variable interest rates. The risk is managed by the 
Company by minimising borrowings and managing cash flows. 

Maturity profile of financial instruments
The maturity profile of financial assets and financial liabilities 
held by the Company is detailed in the following tables.
The following table details the Company’s exposure to interest 
rate risk as at 31 July 2007.

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
of the Victoria Racing Club Limited
for the financial year ended 31 July 2007

 Fixed maturity dates
 Weighted average  Variable Less  More Non- 
 effective interest than    than  interest 
 interest rate rate 1 year 1-5 years 5 years bearing Total
 % $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5.92 5,086 – – – – 5,086
Trade receivables – – – – – 4,273 4,273
Other receivables – – – – – 7,560 7,560

Financial Liabilities
Fees in advance – – – – – 21,857 21,857
Other payables 8.60 – 250 500 – 5,017 5,767
Trade payables – – – – – 3,707 3,707
Commercial bills 6.51 – – 28,000 – – 28,000

The following table details the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk as at 31 July 2006.

 Fixed maturity dates
 Weighted average  Variable Less  More Non- 
 effective interest than    than  interest 
 interest rate rate 1 year 1-5 years 5 years bearing Total
 % $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 5.44 4,379 – – – – 4,379
Trade receivables – – – – – 3,546 3,546
Other receivables – – – – – 9,103 9,103

Financial liabilities
Fees in advance – – – – – 17,620 17,620
Other payables 6.2o – 250 750 – 4,037 5,037
Trade payables – – – – – 3,993 3,993
Commercial bills 6.03 – – 7,000 – – 7,000
Finance lease liabilities 8.30 – 24 – – – 24
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25.  Financial instruments continued
(d) Fair value of financial instruments
The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities 
are determined as follows:

 the fair value of financial assets and liabilities with standard 
terms and conditions and traded on active liquid markets 
are determined with reference to quoted market prices; and
 the fair value of other financial assets and liabilities are 
determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing 
models based on discounted cash flow analysis.

(e) Liquidity risk management
The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate 
reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities by 
continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and 
matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

(f) Credit risk management
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default 
on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the 
Company. The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing 
with creditworthy counterparties.
Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests 
with the Board of Directors.

26.  Related parties
The following parties are considered to be related parties 
to the Company:
Members of the Board who held office in the year ended 
31 July 2007 (as detailed on pages 4 to 5 of this Report).
All Members of the Board act in an honorary capacity and 
receive no remuneration for their services; however, do receive 
certain reimbursements and compensation for cost incurred 
whilst fulfilling their role as a Director. Certain Members 
of the Board participate in the Thoroughbred Racing Industry 
via means of ownership of racehorses either individually or 
through related entities. This involvement is on terms and 
conditions no more favourable than other participants in 
the Thoroughbred Racing Industry.
A Member of the Board, Mr P J Fekete, is a partner of the firm 
PricewaterhouseCoopers. That firm has provided consultancy 
services on normal commercial terms and conditions to the 
value of $21 thousand (2006: $28 thousand).
Key management personnel includes the Chief Executive 
Officer and the nine direct reports and members of the Board. 
During the year a total of $2.13 million (2006: 2.03 million) was 
paid or reimbursed to these employees and Board members 
for the services provided to the Company.
The Company paid Directors and Officers’ Liability Insurance 
on behalf of the Board and Officers of the Company.
The Company indemnifies each officer of the Company against 
any liability that may be instituted against them or any of them 
in the exercise of their office or performance of their duties.

•

•

The Company has not otherwise, during or since the financial 
year indemnified or agreed to indemnify an Officer or Auditor 
of the Company or any related organisation against liability 
incurred as such an Officer or Auditor.
All other material transactions and balances with related 
parties have been disclosed in this Report.

27.  Subsequent events
The outbreak of equine influenza in NSW and Queensland 
in August 2007 has the potential to have a negative impact 
on the future financial performance and financial position 
of the Company, the extent of which cannot be quantified 
as at the date of this report.
The bank guarantee provided by Victoria Racing Club Limited 
in respect of loans provided by ANZ Banking Group to 
ThoroughVision Pty Ltd was released on 26 August 2007.

Directors’ declaration
The Directors declare that:
(a)  In the Directors’ opinion, there are reasonable grounds 

to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts 
as and when they become due and payable.

(b)  In the Directors’ opinion, the attached financial statements 
and notes thereto are in accordance with the Corporations 
Act 2001, including compliance with accounting standards 
and giving a true and fair view of the financial position and 
performance of the Company.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors made 
pursuant to s295 (5) of the Corporations Act 2001.
On behalf of the Directors

 

P J Fekete
Director
 

D G Monteith
Chief Executive
Melbourne, 26 October 2007
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Statistical Summary

 2006/07  2005/06  2004/05  2003/04  2002/03

Racing
Race Meetings 30 32 32 32 31*
Saturdays and Public Holidays 19 19 19 18 18
Sundays 1 2 2 6 6
Mid-Weeks 10 11 11 8 7
Races 244 266 274 272 261
Starters 2,629 2,981 3,078 3,180 3,102
Average Starters per Race  10.8 11.2 11.2 11.7 11.9

Attendances
Annual  539,058 563,862 551,266 555,868 531,223
Melbourne Cup Day 106,691 106,479 98,161 122,736 102,533
Melbourne Cup Carnival  418,069 383,784 370,114 376,767 355,293

Membership
Members – All Categories 27,541 26,170 24,136 23,332 23,233

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Prizemoney  34,896 34,633 33,495 30,917 29,286

Betting Turnover
On Course Totalizator  58,142 58,320 59,520 58,352 56,498
Bookmakers  148,724 168,474 169,391 156,718 139,253
Off Course Totalizator  421,845 420,954 410,974 384,244 375,762
Total Turnover  628,711 647,748 639,885 599,314 571,513

Financial Information
Net Surplus  2,652 909 2,186 3,397 1,879
Wagering Distribution  28,977 25,538 26,959 25,713 23,279
New Buildings and Equipment  52,739 38,448 20,183 5,926 10,774

Performance
Total Revenue (excl. Wagering Distribution)   87,549 83,881 78,341 73,676 53,518
Average Entrance Revenue  $20.86 $17.50 $15.84 $13.82 $11.26
Sponsorship as to Prizemoney   23.39% 21.60% 19.70% 23.10% 17.30%
Returns to Owners as to Distribution   120.40% 135.60% 124.20% 120.20% 125.80%

Note: The above five-year statistical summary relates to the Racing Seasons 1 August to 31 July.
* One meeting abandoned in 2002/2003.
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1889: left to right
Telegraph Offi ce and Press room
Return of horses after the Cup
Entrance to the Members’ 
Luncheon Room

Just days after Japanese stayers Delta Blues and Pop Rock wrote another chapter in Melbourne Cup history, 
Flemington Racecourse underwent a major facelift. The earth movers rolled into Flemington on the Sunday 
after Emirates Stakes Day 2006 to begin the massive task of uprooting the course proper in preparation for 
the laying of a brand new racing surface.
It is the fi rst time in the Club’s history that the entire racetrack has been redeveloped and it saw the existing 
track surface and drainage system completely removed. Forty-six kilometres of drainage pipes were laid and 
35,000 cubic metres of soil provided the base for 124,000 square metres of new turf which had been growing 
for three years. The turf was a blend of kikuyu, rye and blue grasses and was laid by hand in rolls which were 
trucked in from Torquay. 
The fi nal roll was put in place on 20 March 2007, which coincidentally marked the 75th anniversary of the day 
the mighty Phar Lap, the 1930 Melbourne Cup winner whose statue greets visitors to Flemington, took on the 
world’s best and won in the Agua Caliente Handicap in Mexico in 1932. 
While the track redevelopment was underway, the Flemington horse stalls area was also undergoing 
monumental change. A spectacular new parade ring and horse stall complex was built and joining it to the 
Mounting Yard was a 180 metre horse tunnel which would enable the horses to move between the two areas 
without interrupting the huge pedestrian traffi c fl ows during the Melbourne Cup Carnival. That pedestrian 
traffi c would also benefi t from simultaneous work which saw Flemington’s famous lawn area raised by a metre 
to provide improved viewing of the racetrack action.
A new era at Flemington was about to commence. 
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Fashion on the Field at Flemington: 
1962–2006

2006 MYER Fashions on the Field 
at Flemington winner

1962 Inaugural Fashions on the Field winner 
Margaret Wood – Fairfax photos (above)

1970 Fashions on the Field winners (far left)

1991 Oaks Day fi nalists (left)

Photographs courtesy of Bryce Dunkley, Getty Images, Fairfax and Sam D’Agastino.

1985 Melbourne Cup Day fi nalists 
(above)

1969 Big Philou and entrant 
Caroline Bell – Fairfax photos (left)
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The Victoria Racing Club Logo is TM, Victoria Racing Club Limited.

 Mission
– To develop Flemington as a world-class racing venue.
– To build upon the pre-eminence of the Melbourne 

Cup Carnival.
– To maximise fi nancial returns from our racing and 

non-racing activities for the benefi t of the Club, its 
Members, the Racing Industry and racegoers.

– To provide fi rst-class entertainment and wagering 
opportunities for our customers.

– To maintain the highest integrity in all of our dealings 
and activities.

 Values
– Integrity in our decisions and actions.
– The highest standards in service and value for our 

customers and business partners.
– Competitiveness in our markets.
– Effi ciency in the management of our assets.
– The commitment and the contribution of our people.
– A safe working environment for employees and 

industry participants.




